THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

5(1 David Rodrigue, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET}
Deputy Commissioner

New Haspihive

Department of Transportation

William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Design
April 19, 2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389 with McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Concord,
NH, Vendor #164736, to continue the second phase of the preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstate
93 passing through Bow and Concord from I-89 through 1-393, by increasing the fee from $2,499,538.89 to
$3,838,091.57 in the amount of $1,338,552.68, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on November 20, 2013. (Funding Type 100% Federal Funds).

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2025 and funding is contingent upon
the availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2026, with the ability to adjust encumbrances between
State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

04-096-96-963515-3054 FY 2025 FY 2026

Consolidated Federal Aid

046-500464 Gen Consultants Non-Benefit $1,000,000.00 $338,552.68
EXPLANATION

On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council authorized the subject engineering and environmental services
Agreement (Item #123; copy of Resolution aftached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address long-term safety
and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (I-93) corridor from just south of Interstate 89
(1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The
project includes Exit 1 on [-89 and Exit 1 on [-393. The development of the preliminary engineering for this project is
proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base
plans, inventorying resources, and screening conceptual alternatives. This coniract is for the second phase (Part B)
only. The purpose of Part B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction
within these limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation to
be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement
Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item #51; copy
of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original total amount payable
of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that amendment involved completion of a
Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for interchange modifications to help assess economic
impacts or advantages with the build vs no-build.
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On June 19, 2019, Governor and Council authorized a fee increase of $159,206.94. This amendment increased the
total amount payable of $1,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65. This amendment involved additional effort to develop and
model project changes in response to suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord
as a result of testimony received at the November 14, 2018, Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the
hearing will be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public involvement is
also required to be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

The purpose of this amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient funds to assist the Department in responding to
the 2022 public outreach, which concluded with a letter from the City of Concord City Council conditionally
supporting the project moving forward by eliminating the multi-use bridge and 1-93 Exit 14 “flip” requested
following the 2018 Public Hearing. The conditional support requests reevaluation of the existing traffic and future
year projections as well as included new areas to study near Exit 13 and Exit 14. The new efforts require revisions
of the Preliminary Design and public involvement to support the decisions. The work is approximately ninety-three
percent complete (93%) complete and of the original $2,499,538.89 amount for this contract there is a balance of
approximately $168,000 remaining (100% Turnpike Funds).

The current contract completion date is December 31, 2025, extended and approved by Governor and Council on
March 13, 2024 (Item 29). The original completion date of December 31, 2015, has been extended several times
via time extensions or in conjunction with other amendments. Copies of the resolutions are attached. '

This Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. The Department has verified
that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's
Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outiined
above,

Sincerely,
il 2.

William J. Cass. P.E.
Commissioner

Attachments



David Rodrigue, P.F,

William (::“-‘_5: P.E. Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD Bureau of Highway Design
T-A000(018) Room 200
13742 Tel. (603) 271-1592
Fee and Time Amendment Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated OCTOBER 7, 2013,
Contract No. 5000389)
. March 22, 2024
Mr. Gene McCarthy, PE
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.

... 53 Regional Drive

Concord, NH 03301
Dear Mr. McCarthy:
This letter amends Article II in the above—referénced Agreement.

Article I, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under
this Agreement by $1,338,552.68 as payment for additional services by McFarland-Johnson,
Inc., for additional effort associated with the Preliminary Design, Environmental Assessment
Revisions to secure Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approval and complete a Public
Hearing for the Bow-Concord 13742 Improvements.

The portion of Article II, Section A (General Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour
estimates 1s being amended to read as tollows:

“The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $3,838,091.57, the
sum of the amounts shown in Article I, Section B (which amount is based on the
CONSULTANT’S fee and manhour estimates of November 20, 2013, June 6, 2018, June
19, 2019 and January 22, 2021.”

Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article II, Section B (Summary of Fees) as
follows:

..— Increases the estimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT’S salaries, costs applicable
to actual salaries, salary burden (direct and indirect) and administrative costs attributable

to overhead by $1.079.889.66, from $1,381.729.83 to $2.461.619.49.

- Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by
$107,988.97, from $130.152.74 (0 $238.141.71.
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Does not change the cstimated amount (c) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket
expenses, which remains at $7.400.00.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of
“subconsultant Applied Economic Research, which remains at $66.232.48.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of
subconsultant Carol R. Johnson, Inc., which remains at $21.385.56.

Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant
Preservation Company, by $15,302.82, from $163.545.84 to $178.848.66.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of
subconsultant Independent Archaeological Consulting, LLC, which remains at

$15.730.75.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of
subconsultant Resilience Planning and Design (formerly Jeffrey H. Taylor & Associates),
which remains at $15.733.50.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of
subconsultant Nobis Engineering, which remains at $21.613.33.

Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant
Resource Systems Group, Inc., by $135.371.23, from $525.152.31 to $660,523.54.

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for actual cost of -
subconsultant TranSystems, which remains at $150.862.55.

Also, the first sentence in paragraph 1 of Article II, Section C (Limitation of Costs) is being
amended to read as follows:

"Costs incurred against this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $3,838,091.57, unless otherwise
authorized."

The above additional work revises the total amount payable under this Agreement, which
increases $1,338,552.68, from $2,499,538.89 10 $3,838,091.57. by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

Jason M. Ayotte,
Project Manager
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Approved; i William J. Oldenburg, P.E.
/72" Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFARLAND-J OHNSON, INC.

AN

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IMA/kga
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T-A

000(018), 13742

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and
year first above written. -
Consultant

WITNESS T@THE . CONSULTANT
- M pldoste s b

Administrative Assistant

Dated: 4/1/24

Department of Transportation
WITNESS TQ THE STATE OF NEWSHIRE
By: 1 ! ‘ \\ s o 4 B

Dated: O ! ) ’/@‘\{

Attorney General

This is to certify that the abovc-amended AGREEMENT h

form and execution.

y

T
. { ~

Chief Executive Officer.

(Title)

Dated: 4/1/24

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
: i /(/CN‘/ /é(’(

|74 ﬂﬁ/ :
Director FFroject De-

Jor DOT COMMISSIONER

511 |2

Dated:

Dated: S/ / '/ / U723 By:
“Assistarf Attorney General

Secrctary of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCifL on approved this
amended AGREEMENT. [

Dated: Atﬁﬁst:

éy:
Secretary of State
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

.I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC. is
a New York Protit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on February 14, 1969. | further certify that all
fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business 1D: 2302
_Certificate Number: 0006656225

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2024,

David M. Scanlan

Sccretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
OF
McFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC,
ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

|, Jeffrey R. Wood, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 29, 2024 at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,

adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts
in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate policies and

rules:
Name Office
James M. Festa - CEO —Engineering
Chad G. Nixon - President

1

Jeffrey R. Wood Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer
Thomas T. Kendrick Vice President
John L. Mafera - Vice President

T

: | certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, all of the above-named officers of
McEarland-Johnson, Inc. are fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including Bow-Concord 13742
Part B Amendment, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendering of services by the

W £ o

Jeffrey R. Wood, Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
\“mmmuy,”

o
this)ﬁ' day of _ﬂ;p_g_[_ 2024 \‘"‘\‘x‘é.?-?-'«.’.'vcl_?"’@ _
e, 1 e b LR
n S W§§ B

A E. ? =
Notary Public 0 H
LINDA M. MONAHAN 329,01~ S §
Notary Public, State of New York z W
No. 4948747 ‘l..u'.'. \f
Reslding in Broome Copnty 90 \s
My commislon expires '7 ;’lw \\\\

) 4 e
L:{LOOVCORPIMISCHIR W) HIW
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY)
04/01/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

R TESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

TiM. _RTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
"“this tértificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-201-262-1200 SOMIACT  pimothy P. Esler, CPCU
Fennexr & Esler Agency, Inc. I{’Mc}NE Ex'“_' 201-262-1200 m',é.uol: 201-262-7810
"E-MAIL :
PO Box 60 ADDRESs: certsf@fenner-esler.com
INSURER({S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
dradell, NJ 07649 USA INSURER A; Hartford Fire Insurance Company
INSURED INSURER B ;
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
INSURER C :
49 Court Street INSURERIDY
Suite 240 INSURER E ;
Binghamton, NY 13901 USA INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 535479403 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

~CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLKCY NUMBER {MMIDDIYYYY) | [MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE [
DAMAGE TO RENTED =
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 3
MED EXP (Any one persen) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY H
1 GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: . GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY s LocC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: '
, COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
© OMOBILE LIABILITY | (Ea accident $
ANY AUTO BOMDILY INJURY (Per parson) | §
UwWhEL SUHEUULELY
LY i REWMI Y IMURY (Mor nocadont) | %
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
UMBRELLA LIAR OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE ]
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
[8;38] | iutn;mtuus 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE | | ER : .
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUGED? NiA
- s 4{Mandatory in NH) E.L. HSEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
If yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bsiow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A Prof/Poll Liability 39 OH 0546136-23 06/15/23 | 06/15/24 |Per Claim 5,000,000
FULL PRIOR ACTS Annual Aggregate 5,000,000
Deductible per clm| 50,000

Bow-Concord 13742 Part B Amendment

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {AGCORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may ba attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Department of Transportation

P. O. Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483
i USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

P LEL

'ACORD 25 (2016/03)
ql017412

CIEATINAND

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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AP CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE pieomnenf i |

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES "
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZ=D
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. B

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statementon” ™
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER . - |.§8NTACT Michael Burns : iy
e enceloMenimoricy PHONE evyy: (607) 754-0329 : | F% noy{607) 754-9797
Suite 201 EMak oo Michael. Burns@ioausa.com
Blnghamton, NY 13901 INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wsurer A : National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford|20478
INSURED INSURER B : American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania - (20427 ™ i
McFarland-Johnson, Inc. msurer c: The Continental Insurance Company 35289
49 Court Street
Suite 240 | INSURERD :
Binghamton, NY 13301 INSURERE ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS>
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

=R TYPE OF INSURANCE rer o POLICY NUMBER [m ﬁg}ﬁ%ﬂ%, uMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
cLams-mape [ X ] occur X | x 6056803227 1/1/2024 | 11/2025 |DAMACETORENTED o |3 100,000
| MED EXP (Any one person} 3 15,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 3 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poLcy | X | FESy Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $ ]
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY _fﬁg_%ns'“"m LIMET s 1 .00
_L ANY AUTO XX 6056803213 111/2024 1/1/2028 | BooILY INJURY (Per person} | §
] R ony RGrERULED BOCILY INJURY {Per accident)| $
PROPERT' DAMAGE o
| R'IL’FIF??S ONLY RSP‘C')%“(‘J%EB (Per accide:ﬂ) g 3 = -
$
C | X |umerertatme | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB cLamsmape| X | X (6056803244 11172024 11112025 AGGREGATE 5 10,000,000
oeo | X | reventions 10,000 s
A e ST X [ofue | L3
ey PROPRETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE (LY X |WC656803230 1172024 | 11112025 [ Lo ncoment : 1,000,000
gsﬂcswmelugaa EXCLUDED? N [|N1a ; 1,000,000
andalofy)niNH) £ DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § e
1l yes, describe under 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.t. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § bl
A |Val Pprs & Records 6056803227 11112024 111/2025 [Blanket Limit 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached i more space Is required)
Project: Bow-Concord 13742 Part B Amendment

New Hampshire Department of Transportation and all other parties as required by written contract are additional insured on a primary and noncontributory
basis including completed operations In regard to general liability per endorsement numbers CNAT4858NY, CNA75079XX, CNA74987XX, in regard to auto per
endorsement number CNA71627. A Walver of Subrogation applies in favor of the certificate holder, owner and all other parties as required by written contract
in regard to general llability per endorsement number CNA74858NY, in regard to aute per endorsement, number CA 04 44 10 13, In regard to workers
compensation per endorsement WG 00 03 13. The umbrella policy is following form of the underlying policies per endorsement #CNAT5504XX. 30 Days’
Notice of Cancaellation /10 Days Non-Payment of Premium in accordance with the policy provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABCOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ODELIVERF™ IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

New Hampshire Department of Transportation
P. 0. Box 483 /\QM ’Kée (j’) \ (
ICongord, NH 03302 : 9’70\}\ : SAAL ()AL
ACORD 25 (2016/03) ® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights-reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




- CNA A GNA PARAMOUNT [48.
e Architects, Engineers and Surveyors General Liability:|
' Extension Endorsement - New York

1. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

a. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization described in paragraphs.
A. through !. below whom a Named Insured is required lo add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part
under a written contract or_written agreement, provided such contract or agreement:

(1) is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this Coverage Part; and
(2) was executed prior to: '

{a) the bodily injury or property damage; or

(b} the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury,

for which such additional insured seeks coverage.

b. However, subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer
will not provide such additional insured with:

- {1) a higher limit of insurance than required by such contract or agreement; or

"(2) coverage broader than required by such contracl or agreement, and in no event broader than that described
by the applicable paragraph A. through I. below.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply only to the extent permissible by law.
A. Controlling Interest

Any person or organization with a controlling interest in a Named Insured, but only with respect to such person or
organization's liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of.

1. such person or organization's financial control of a Named Insured; or

2. premises such person or organization owns, maintains or controls while a Named Insured leases or
occupies such premises;

provided that the coverage granted by this paragraph does not apply to structural alterations, new construction or
demociition operations performed by, on behalf of, or for such additional Insured.

B. Co-owner of Insured Premises

A co-owner of a premises co-owned by a Named Insured and covered under this insurance but only with respect
to such co-owner's liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury as co-owner
of such premises.

... - C. - Engineers, Architects or Surveyors Engaged By You

An architect, engineer or surveyor engaged by the Named Insured, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by the Named Insured's
acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acling on the Named Insured's behalf:

a. in connection with the Named Insured's premises; or
b.. inthe performance of the Named Insured's ongoing operations.

But the coverage hereby granted to such additional insureds does not apply to bodily injury, property damage
or personal and advertising injury arising out of the rendering of or failure to render any professional services
by, on behalf of, or for the Named Insured, including but not limited to:

1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

" CNA74858NY (8-15) Policy No: 6056803227
Page 2 of 17 Endorsement No: 5
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with ils permission.
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CNA .. CNAPARAMOUNT

Architects, Engineers and Surveyors General Liability | ..
Extension Endorsement - New York

a. Bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of operations performed
for the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision; or

b. Bodily inj'ury or property damage included within the products-completed operations hazard.

With respect to this p_rovisidn's requirement that additional insured status must be requested under a written
contract or agreement, the Insurer will treat as a written contract any governmental permit that requires the
Named Insured to add the governmental entity as an additional insured. :

|, Trade Show Event Lessor

1. With respect to a Named insured's participation in a trade show event as an exhibitor, presenter or displayer,
any person or organization whom the Named Insured is required to include as an additional insured, but only--+ -
with respect to such person or organization's liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and
advertising injury caused by:

a. the Named Insured's acts or omissions; or
b. the acts or omissions of those acting on the Named Insured's behalf,

in the performance of the Named Insured's ongoing operations at the trade show evenl premises during the-.--
trade show event.

2. The coverage granled by this paragraph does not apply to bodily injury or property damage included within
the products-completed operations hazard.

2. ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO ADDITIONAL INSURED'S INSURANCE

The Other Insurance Condition in the COMMERCIAL: GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS Section is amended tr;
add the following paragraph:

If the Named Insured has agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory relative to an additional insured's own insurance, then this insurance is primary, and the Insurer will not
seek contribution from that other insurance. For the purpose of this Provision 2., the additionat insured's own
insurance means insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured. Otherwise, and notwithstanding
anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Condition, the insurance provided to such person or organization is excess
of any other insurance available to such person or organization. RS )

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED - EXTENDED COVERAGE

When an additional insured is added by this or any other endorsement attached to this Coverage Part, WHO IS AN
INSURED is amended to make the following natural persons Insureds.

If the additiona! insured is:

a. Anindividual, then his or her spouse is an insured;

b. A partnership or joint venture, then its partners, members and their spouses are Insureds;
c. A limited liability company, then its members and managers are Insureds; or

d. An organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, then its executive officers,
directors and shareholders are Insureds;

but only with respect to locations and operations covered by the additional insured endorsement's provisions, and only
with respect to their respective roles within their organizations.

Please see the ESTATES, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES, AND SPOUSES provision of this endorsement for
additional coverage and restrictions applicable to spouses of natural person Insureds.

CNA74858NY (8-15) Policy No: 6056803227 = .~ =¢»
Page 4 of 17 Endorsement No: 5
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.
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Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement
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- This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Itis understood and agreed as follows:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to mclude as an Insured any person or organization whom you are requlred by

' written contract lo add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect lo liability for bodily
_ mjury property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or

“the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
A. In the performance of your ongoing operations subject lo such written contract; or

B. In the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or
property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. The written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage, and
2. This Coverage Part provides such coverage; and

C. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not
provide such additional insured with:

1. Coverage broader than what you are required to provide by the written contract; or
2. A higher limit of insurance than what you are required to provide by the written contract.
Any coverage granted by this Paragraph |. shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

If the written contract requires additional insured coverage under the 07-04 edition of CG2010 or CG2037, then
paragraph |. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO 1S AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or

" the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing cperations subject to such written contract; or

B. In the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or
property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. The written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
2. This Coverage Part provides such coverage.
But if the written contract requires:

A. Additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-
01 edition of CG2037; or

B. Additional insured coverage with “arising out of” language;

_.then paragraph |. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:
)

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract lo add as an additiona! insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written
contract.

CNA75079XX (3-22) Policy No: 6056803227
Page 1 of 3 Endorsement No: 8
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford ' Effective Date: 01/01/2024

. Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.

Copyright CNA Al Rights Reserved.
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Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

Rines.mal

IV. Butif the written contract requires additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law, then
paragraph |. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any-person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additiona! insured on this'Coverage Part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written.
contract, ‘ g

V. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property
damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of. :

A. The rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services,
including:

1. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or ——

B. Any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another
endorsement attached to this Coverage Part.

Vl. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to
add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this Coverage
Part:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance < RS

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named
insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written -
contract requires the insurance provided by this policy to be: L

1. Primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or

2. Primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitted COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of
the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:
1. Give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. Send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation,
defense, or setllement of the claim; and

3. Make available any other insurance, and endeavor to tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other
insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part., ..,
However, if he written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3.
does not apply to other insurance under which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives
written notice of a ctaim from the additional insured.

CNA75079XX {3-22) Policy No: 6056803227
Page 20f3 Endorsement No: 8
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 01/01/2024

insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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| Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

' CNA .. . CNAPARAMOUNT

VIH. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled DEFINITIONS is amended to
add the following definition:

‘Written contract means a written contract or writlen agreement that reqtiires you to make 'a person or orgamzanon an
-additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided the contract or agreement:

A. Was executed prior to:
. 1. The bodily injury or property damage; or
2. The offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;
for which the additional insured seeks coverage; and

-B. s still in effect at the time of the bodily injury or property damage occurrence or personal and advertising
injury offense.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

[ This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment fo the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect

on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and
expires concurrently with said Policy.

- CNAT5079XX (3-22) Policy No: 6056803227
Page 30f 3 Endorsement No: 8
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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CNA Paramount Excess and Umbreila Liability
Policy Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: i nd
PARAMOUNT EXCESS AND UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY PR e oww P S
PARAMOUNT UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

PARAMOUNT EXCESS LIABILITY POLICY

It is understood and agreed as follows:

NUMBER OF DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION (OTHER THAN NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM)

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, for any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of
premium, the number of days required for written notice of cancellation to the Named Insured listed first in the
Declarations of this Policy is increased to 30 days before the effective date of canceliation.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers, !
“takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another ‘
'effective date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy .
unless another expiration date is shown below. ) |

Form No: CNA75513XX {03-2015)}

Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date:
Endorsement No: 2; Page: 1 of 1

Underwriting Company: The Continental Insurance Company. 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606

Policy No: CUE 6056803244~ - ;‘
Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Policy Page: 53 of 63

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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Workers Comggn__é;jg_n And Employers Liability Insurance
Policy Endorsement

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable-for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the perls;on or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Any Person or Organization on whose behalf you are required to obtain this waiver of our right to recover
from under a written contract or agreement.

The premium charge for the endorsement is reflected in the Schedule of Operations.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
.takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, uniess another
'effective date {the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy

unless another expiration date is shown below.

Form No: WC 00 03 13 (04-1984} Policy No: WC 6 56803230
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Endorsement Ng: 2; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 91 of 161
Underwriting Company: National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, 1L

60606

Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.
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General Aggregate Limit - Designated Projects Endorseméni

CNA PARAMOUNT |

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

koo " 4 ik

.SCHEDULE

Designated Construction or Service Projects:

EACH OF YOUR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
LOCATED AWAY FROM PREMISES OWNED BY
OR RENTED TC YOQU

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Itis
l.

v,

understood and agreed as follows:

For each single designated construction or service project shown in the Schedule above, a separate Designaled
Project General Aggregale Limit, equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, is the

most the Insurer will pay for the sum of:

A. all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of bodily injury or property damage included in the

products-completed operations hazard; and

B. all medical expenses under Coverage C;

that arise from occurrences or accidents which can be attributed solely to ongoing operations at that designated
project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, nor the Designated

Project General Aggregate Limit applicable to any other project.

All:

damages under Coverage B, regardless of the number of locations or projects involved;

B. damages under Coverage A, caused by occurrences which cannot be attributed solely to ongoing operations at
a single designated project, except damages because of bodily injury or property damage included in the

products-completed operations hazard; and

C. medical expenses under Coverage C, caused by accidents which cannot be attributed solely to ongoing

operations at a single designated project,

will reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.

The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, for Damage To Premises Rented To You and for Medical

Expense continue to apply, but will be subject to either the Project General Aggregate Limit or the General Aggregate
Limit shown in the Declarations, depending on whether the occurrence can be attributed solely to ongoing operations

at a particular designated project.

When coverage for liability arising out of the products-completed operations hazard is provided, any payments for

damages because of badily injury or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard w’

CNA74826XX (1-15)

Page 1 of 2

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford
Insured Name; MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Servicas Qffice, Inc., with its permission.

Policy No: 6056803227
Endorsement No: . 6. .
Effective Date: 01/01/2024
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d Projects Endorsement

reduce the Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, regardless of the number of

projects involved.

V. Ifthe applicable scheduled construction or s

contracting parties deviate from plans, biu
.. deemed to beé the same project.

ervice project has been abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized
eprints, designs, specifications or timetables, such project will still be

Vi. The provisions of LIMITS OF INSURANCE not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as

stipulated.

All other terms-and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and

expires concurrently with said Policy.

- CNA74826XX (1-15)
Page 2 of 2

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford
Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON,

INC.

Policy No: 6056803227
Endorsement No: (3
Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted malerial of insurance Services Qffica, Inc., wilh its permission,
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Restriction Endorsement - New York

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.
PRODUCTS/ICOMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART g
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

TECHNOLOGY ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SPECIAL PROTECTIVE AND HIGHWAY LIABILITY POLICY - NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SCHEDULE

Number of days notice (other than for nonpayment of premium): 030

Number of days notice for nonpayment of premium: 10

Name of person or organization to whom notice will be sent: | PER SCHEDULE ON FILE

Address: PER SCHEDULE ON FILE

PER SCHEDULE ON FILE .
XX 00000

If no entry appears above, the number of days natice for nonpayment of premium will be 10 days. in no event shall the
number of days listed be fewer than the number required by New York State.

It is understood and agreed that in the event of cancellation or any material restrictions in coverage during the policy
period, the Insurer also agrees to mail prior writlen notice of cancellation or material restriction to the person or
organization listed in the above Schedute. Such notice will be sent prior to such cancellation in the manner prescribed in
the above Schedule.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective dale is shown below, and
expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA74702NY (1-15) Policy No: 6056803227 -
Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No: 25
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Insured Name; MCFARLAND - JOHNSON, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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Pol:cy Endorsement
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ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
AGREEMENT TO NAME AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED.

1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, the
person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.

2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and
non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to the date of the "accident” for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this

policy.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is far attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
takes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless ancther effective
date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy.

Form No: CNA71527XX (10-2012} . Policy No: BUA 6056803213
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Endorsement No: 20; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 102 of 117
Underwrmng Company: American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania. 151 N Franklin St,

Chicago, IL 60606

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT"CAREFULLY.
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS”AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the mceptlon date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below,

Named Insured: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.

Endorsement Effactive Date: 01/01/2024

‘SCHEDULE

PN St g, -
-a{.'f’lwrr- et R i

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT
OR AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US. YOU MUST AGREE TO THAT REQUIREMENT PRIO
TO LOSS.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or
organization{s} shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident”
or the "loss” under a contract with that person or organization. '

Form No: CA 04 44 1013 Policy No: BUA 6056803213
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: : Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Endorsement No: 7; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 68 of 117

Underwriting Company: American Casualty Company of Readlng Pennsylvania, 151 N Franklin St,

Chicago, IL 60606 . l ..

© Copyright Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011
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Policy Endorsement

It is understood and agreed that: - . .

“If you'have agreed under written contract to provide notice of.cancellation. to a'party to whom the Agent of

Record has issued a Certificate of insurance, and if we cancel a policy term described on that Certificate of
Insurance for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, then notice of cancellation will be provided to
such Certificateholders at least 30 days in advance of the date cancellation is effective.

If notice is mailed, then proof of mailing to the last known mailing address of the Certificateholder on file with
the Agent of Record will be sufficient to prove notice.

i Any failure by us to notify such persons or organizations will not extend or invalidate such cancellation, or

impose any liability or obligation upon us or the Agent of Record.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged

' This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
: takes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effective
date {the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy.

1
Form No: CNA68021XX (02-2013) Policy No: BUA 6056803213 |

Endorsement Eftective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Endorsement No: 19; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 101 of 117

Underwriting Company: American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, 151 N Franklin St,
Chicago, IL 606086

© Copyright CNA Al Rights Reserved.
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Underlying Insurer
Policy Number
Policy Period'
Note: Underlying Insurance Coverages ‘Limits of Insurance -
National Fire Insurance General Liability Each Occurrence Limit $1,000,000
Company..of Hartford '
6056803227 Genéral Aggregate Limit $2,000,000
SRRt o Per Location : yes
01/01/2025 Y _ G

Per Project : yes

Products/ Completed Operations

Aggregate Limit $2,000,000

Personal and Advertising Injury

Liability Limit $1,000,000
National Fire Insurance Employee Benefits Each Employee Limit $1,000,000
Company of Hartford Liability Aggregate Limit $1.000,000
6056803227
01/01/2024 to

[ 01/01/2025
American Casualty Auto Liability Combined Single Limit $1,000,000
Company of Reading,
Pennsylvania
6056803213
01/01/2024 to
01/01/2025
Form No: CNA75501XX {03-2015) Policy No: CUE 6056803244 | |
Policy Declarations Page: 2 of 3 Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Underwriting Company: The Continental Insurance Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606 Policy Page: 14 of 63

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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CNA Paramount Excess and Umbrella Liability
: Policy Declarations
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Underlying insurer
Policy Number
Policy ‘Period

Note: Underlying Insurance Coverages . Limits of Insurancja__
National Fire Insurance Employers Liability, Bodily Injury by Accident- Each
~ Company of Hartford - | Accident Limit $500,000
6056803230 Bodily Injury by Disease - Policy |
01/01/2024 to Fimit > 00000
01/01/2025 Bodily Injury by Disease - Each
Employee Limit $500.000

IN ANY JURISDICTION, STATE, OR PROVINCE WHERE THE AMOUNT OF EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
'INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE UNDERLYING INSURER(S) IS BY LAW “UNLIMITED”, THE UNDERLYING
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY LIMIT(S) SHOWN IN THE ABOVE SCHEDULE DO NOT APPLY AND NO COVERAGE
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EMPLOYERS LIABILITY UNDER THIS POLICY.
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Mmlmum Earned Premium 0% of the Total Premlu :
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Total Premium

Premium includes the following amount for Certified Acts of
Terrorism Coverage
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Notice to insurer

Address: CNA Claims Reporting :
P.O. Box 8317 |
Chicago. IL 60680-8317 ;
i
Fax #: 800-446-8632 i
_ Email Address: HPReports@CNA .com |
|
Form No: CNA75501XX (03-2015) Policy No: CUE 6056803244

Policy Declarations Page: 3 of 3 Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Underwriting Company: The Continental Insurance Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606  Policy Page: 15 of 63 !
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Various provisions .in this Policy restrict coverage. Read the entire. Policy carefully to determine rights, duties
and what is and is not covered.

The “Insurer” refers to the insurer providing this insurance as set forth on the Declarations of this Policy. Words
and phrases that appear in bold have special meaning. Refer to the section entitled DEFINITIONS.

|. COVERAGES : e
A. Coverage A - Excess Follow Form Liability

The Insurer will pay on behalf of the Insured those damages in excess of the applicable underlying
limits. Coverage hereunder will attach only after the full amount of the applicable underlying limits have
been exhausted through payment in legal currency of covered loss under all applicable underlying
insurance and to which this Coverage A applies.

Coverage A under this Policy will then apply in conformance with the provisions of the ébplicable
underlying insurance except for the premium, limits of insurance, deductible, retentions, or any defense
obligations and any other terms and conditions specifically set forth in this Policy.

Upon exhaustion of the applicable underlying limits, the Insurer shall only pay for damages in excess of
the applicable underlying limits. This Coverage A does not provide coverage for any loss not covered
by the applicable underlying insurance except and to the extent that such loss is not paid under the
applicable underlying insurance solely by reason of the exhaustion of the applicable underlying limits
through payment of loss thereunder.

This Coverage applies:

1. if the applicable underlying insurance is on an occurrence basis, then only if that which must take
place in the policy period of the underlying insurance in order to trigger coverage, takes place during
this policy period; and

2. if the applicahle underlying insurance is on a claims made basis, then only if:

a. that which must take place in the underlying insurance in order to trigger coverage, takes place
after the ratroactive date and prior to the end of the policy period; and

b. the claim is first made during the policy period.
B. Coverage B - Umbrella Liability
The Insurer will pay on bebhalf of the insured those damages in excess of the retained amount:

1. that an Insured becomes legally obligated to pay because of bodily injury, property damage or
personal and advertising injury; or

2. because of liability for bodily injury or property damage assumed under an insured contract,
provided the bodily injury or property damage occurs subsequent to the execution of such insured
contract; v a 18

and provided that:
a. the bodily injury or property damage occurs during the policy period;

b. the bodily injury or property damage is caused by an occurrence that takes place in the coverage

territory;
Form No; CNA75504XX {03-2015) Policy No: CUE 6056803244
Policy Page: 1 of 32 Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Underwriting Company: The Continental Insurance Company, 151 N Franklin 5t, Chlcago IL 60606  Policy Page: 18 of 63

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.
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Architects, Engineers and Surveyors General Liability
Extension Endorsement - New York

24

25,

26.

27.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
The section entittied SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B is amended as follows: .

" A Paragraph'r1.b. is amended to delete the $250 limit shown for the cost of bail bonds and replace it with a $5,000.

limit; and

B. Pai-agraph 1.d. is amended to delete the limit of $250 shown ‘ft')r:;daily loss of earnings and replace it with a
$1,000. limit.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

~if the Named Insured unintentionally fails to disclose all existing hazards at the inception date of the Named

Insured's Coverage Part, the Insurer will not deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such failure.
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION - BLANKET

Under CONDITIONS, the condition entitled Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is amended to
add the following:

The Insurer waives any right of recovery the Insurer may have against any person or organization because of
payments the Insurer makes for injury or damage arising out of.

1. the Named Insured's ongocing operations; or
2. your work included in the products-completed operations hazard.

However, this waiver applies only when the Named Insured has agreed in writing to waive such rights of recovery in

~a written contract or written agreement, and only if such contract or agreement:

1. is in effect or becomes effective during the term of this Coverage Part; and

2. was executed prior to the bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury giving rise to the
claim,

WRAP-UP EXTENSION: OCIP, CCIP, OR CONSOLIDATED {WRAP-UP) INSURANCE PROGRAMS

Note: The following provision does not apply to any public construction project in the state of Oklahoma, nor to any
construction project in the state of Alaska, that is nol permitted to be insured under a consolidated (wrap-up)
insurance program by applicable state statute or regulation.

if the endorsement EXCLUSION — CONSTRUCTION WRAP-UP is attached to this policy, or another exclusionary
endorsement pertaining to Owner Controlled Insurance Programs (O.C.ILP.) or Contractor Controlled Insurance
Programs (C.C.I.P.) is attached, then the following changes apply:

A, The following wording is added to the above-referenced endorsement:

With respect lo a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program project in which the Named Insured is or was
involved, this exclusion does not apply to those sums the Named Insured become legally obligated to pay as
damages because of:

1. Bodily injury, property damage, or personal or advertising injury that occurs during the Named Insured's
. ongoing operations at the project, or during such operations of anyone acting on the Named Insured's
behalf; nor

2. Bodily injury or property damage included within the products-completed operations hazard that arises
out of those portions of the project that are not residential structures.

" " CNAT4858NY (8-15) Policy No: 6056803227
Page 16 of 17 Endorsement No: 5
Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Dale: 01/01/2024

Insured Name: MCFARLAND- JOHNSON, INC.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its parmission.
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Workers Compensation And Employers Llabl|lty Insurance
Pollcyholder Notice

g."?w# T wq Roxkng 7 o
L GF'Cﬁ.NEEELﬂTIGN

. It is understood and agreed that:

If you have agreed under written contract to provide notice of cancellation to a party to whom the Agent of -~
Record has issued a Certificate of Insurance, and if we cancel a policy term described on that Certificate of
Insurance for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, then notice of cancellation will be provided to
such Certificate Holders at least 30 days in advance of the date cancellation is effective.

If notice is mailed, then proof of mailing to the last known mailing address of the Certificate Holder on file with
the Agent of Record will be sufficient to prove notice.

Any failure by us to notify such persons or organizations will not extend or invalidate such cancellation, or
impose any liability or obligation upon us or the Agent of Record.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement whnch forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy |ssued by the desrgnated Insurers
takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another

- effective date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently ‘with said’ policy
-unless another expiration date is shown below.

Form No: CCB8021A (02-2013} Policy No:-WC 6 566803230
Policyholder Notice; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Effective Date: 01/01/2024
Underwriting Company: National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, 151 N Franklin St, Chicage, IL  Policy Page: 12 of 161

60606

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.



Nen MHasssathivs THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

. Department of Tranaporiation G&C #29
DATE 3/13/24
William Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Exceilency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Highway Design
and the Honorable Council January 16, 2024
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transporlation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar,

Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively amend Contract #5000389, with
McFarland-Johnsen, Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second
phase of the preliminary engineering design {or the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and
Concord from 1-89 through 1-393, by extending the completion date from December 31, 2021 to
December 31, 2025, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was
approved by Governor and Council on November 20, 2013, Item #123. Time extension only. no new
funding.

EXPLAN N
This item is retroactive due to limited stafling resources which extended the time required to complete
the contract adjustiments.

The purpose of this professional engineering design and cnvironmental consultant services agreement is to
address long-term safety and capacity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93)
corridor from just south of Interstate 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of
Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project includes Exit | on 1-89 and Exit | on 1-393. The
development of the preliminary enginccring for this project is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is complete and involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual alternatives. This contract is for the second phase {Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstruction within these limits,
further development of preliminary enginecring plans and formal environmental documentation to be taken
to a Public Hearing. ‘This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transponation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

-On Junce 6. 2018. the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (ltem
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the original
total amount payable of $1.660.885.66 to $1,746.896.71. The additional work associated with that
amendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications in order to help assess economic impacts or advantages with the build vs no-
build.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (B02) 271-3734 » FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2664  DOT.NH.GOV
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On June 19, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase and time extension amendment lo
the Agreement (ltem #96; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $159,206.94 (from
$1,746,896.71 10 $1,906,103.65) to develop and model project changes in response to
suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony
received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associaled with the testimony from the hearing will
be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public involvement is
also required 1o be able to reach a consensus on a preferred alternative.

On January 22, 2021, Governor and Council authorized a fee increase of $593,435.24. This amendment
increased the total amount payable of $1,906,103.65 10 $2,499,538.89. This amendment involved
additional work associated 1o complete the remaining NEPA process and preliminary design to
accommodate changes suggested by Bow and Concord, as well as, to address the maximum labor rate
allowance (increase from original contract of $50 hourly rate cap).

The current time extension amendment is required to complete additional analyses based on coordination
with the City of Concord, acquire additional traffic data, and revisions required (o complete
environmental documents and revised alternatives. Of the previously amended $2,499,538.8% amount
for this contract, there is a balance of approximately $400,000 remaining (100% Tumpike Funds).

The initial time extension amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 10
June 30, 2017, and was approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (ltem #4A). The
sceond time extension amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018 and was approved by
Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (ltem #5A). The third time extension extended the completion
date 10 June 30, 2019 and was approved by Governor and Council on June 6, 2018 (ltem #51). The
fourth time cxtension extended the completion date to June 3, 2020 and was approved by Governor and
Council on June 19, 2019 (hem #96). The fifth extension extended the complcetion date to December 31,
2020 and was approved by Governor and Council on Junc 24, 2020 (Item #5C). The sixth extension
amended the contract’s completion date from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2022 (ltem #57). The
seventh extension amended the contract’s completion date from June 30, 2022 to December, 31 2023
(Item #5F). Copies of the resolutions are altached.

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Atlorney General as to {orm and execution. Copies
of the fully exccuted amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subscquent to Governor and Cauncil approval will be on file
at the Depantment of Transportation.

It is respectfully requesied that authority be given to amend this Agreement (or consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincerely, _

William J. Cass, P.E.
Commissioner
Altachments



THE STATE OF NEWHAMPSHIRE :
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

b

liepartment of Tronsporintion

William Cass, P.E. : David Rodrigue, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner

BOW-CONCORD Bureau of Highway Design

13742 (Part B) ' Room 200
1-93 Improvements Tet. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment #8 Fax: (603) 271-7025

{Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,

Contract No. 5000389)

December 28, 2023

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Me. McCarthy:

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
original and amended datcs are as {ollows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2015
Amended to June 30,2017
Amended 1o June 30, 2018
Amended 10 June 30, 2019
Amended o June 30, 2020
Amended o December 31, 2020
Amended 1o June 30, 2022
Amended 10 December 31, 2023
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2025

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated December 8, 2023.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely

Jason M. Ayotte, P.E.
Prgject Manager
i ca

rigue, P.E.
ommissioner .

Approved: David M.
Assistani

JOHN . MORTON BUILDING = 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (EQ3} 2712734 « FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « DOTNH GOV
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We concur in the above Amendment.

MCFARLAND-JO ON, INC.

By:

& =
X Chief Executive Officer
Title:

IMAJjma

s:thighway -design{ towns ibowA | 374 Nagrecmentsiconsultantipart b - preliminary2. contract management {standalone)\3. amendmends\amendment § - 2023
lime extension\202x-xx-xx_m-j lime extension letter,docx

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING = ? HAZEN DRIVE « P.Q. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
v TELEPHONE: (6502} 271-3734 « FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 « DOT NH.GOV
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW:CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742.(PART B)
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WIEREQF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day. and year first
abave written,

WI'I;NWNSULTANT C%
«
By: JAA }W M% By: ~ /
. - e U
Administrative: Assistant Chief Executive Officer- (Title)
Dated: __-_ 12/29/23 Dated: __12/29/23

Department of Transporiation

WITNESS TQ THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE §TATE OF NE HAMPSHIRE
B ‘ A 4 By: Ll {/

_ Director of.Project Davolopment
s DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated:- ’//7//070&4 Dated: /-1 -24

Attorncy General

This is to certify that the abové-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to formi and
execution.

Dated: 9—/(9" /9‘(9’ Y By: :" E i e
{ I Assistnt Alg@ncrql

Sceretary.of State

This is fo certify that-the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on ___MAR 13 2024 approved this amehded
AGREEMENT.
Dated; MAR 13 ?_02’1 Attest: i
"
By: Fi :

Secretary of Stale

JOHN O, MORTON.BUILDING 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE; (603) 271-3734 » FAX: (603) 271-3914'« TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 :QD;.W
R TR LE SRR L AHb.; whos B o



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secrctary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC, is
8 New York Profit Corporation registered o transact business in New Hampshire on February 14, 1969. I further certify that all
fees end documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received end is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business 1D: 2302
Cenrtificate Number: 0006289116

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

| hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Scal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 31st day of July A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State




CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
7 oF
 MCFARLAND-IOHNSON, INC.
g TTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

l, Jeffrey R. wOod Secretary of McFariand -Johnson, lnc certify ‘that on March 8, 2023 at'a
Meeting of the Board of Directars of McFarland Johnson lnc the Dlrectors, actmg unammous!v,
i adopted the following resolutlon :

RESOLVED, that the follow:ng elected Off icers of the Corparation aré authorized fo slgn contracts

in the name of, and on beha!f of, the Corporation, In accordance with corporate policies and

rulés:
ame . Qffice
James M. Festa - CEO-Engineering
Chad G. Nixon . - President : S
Jeffrey R. Wood - Vice President/Secretary/T reasurer i
Thomas T. Kendrick - Vice President - . -
 JohnL.Mafera - -Vice President i )

| certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors., all of tho above-named officers of

. McFarland-lohnson, Inc. are-fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including Bow-Concord, T-

A000{018), 13742 {Part B), in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendenng of services

bv the Corporatlon
& Z«/m(

ood, Secretary

firey R.
[CORPORATE'SEAL]

-SUBSCRIBED ANDSWORNTO | | |

thisg. "j_{ﬂay of De Conlp 122023

otary PuhBg m. monanan

Motary Public, .Sate of . New York
’ No. 4968747 °

Residing in Araome.
MWy commisain - e Lior f]cT?%'a‘t’

L:{LOOCORMMISC/TRW] |

—

s g ey

G A e
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A,CORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 06/13/2033

I THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHRORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho certificate holdar is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(los) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or bo endorsed.
tf SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to the torms and conditions of tha policy, certain policles may rnqulre zn endorsemont. A statement on
this cartificato does not confor rights to the certificate holder In fou of such endorsoment(s).

PP 1-201-262-1200 EEE‘E“‘" Timothy P. Esler. CPCU

FSnneE) |6 |[ESleE [NgNTCy) Toek w._,., £x 201-262-1200 [ 1A% woy, 201-262-7010
EMAIL

PO Box &0 2 certsffanner-ssler.con

i INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC S

Oradell, HNJ 07649% USA ASURER A: Hartford Pire Insurance Company

INSURED IMIURER O ¢ 3

McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
BESURERC ;

49 Court Street INSURER O :

Buice 240 INSURER E :

Binghamton, NY 13901 D3SA INSURER F :

'COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 535336391 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

" Y EFF ¥ EXP
e TYPE OF INSURANCE peso | yeen POLICY NUMDER A L uws
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARIN TY EACH QCCURRENCE $
5
—I CLAIMS-MADE D,"CW“ rz&&iﬁiﬁa.m‘:l H
— MED EXP (Arry o parscn) $
] PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |3
| GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ]
| oy D r 'c1° LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3
OTHER: — 4
AUTOMOOILE LIABILITY mﬂm et g
ANY AUTC BODILY INJURY {Per parson) | $
[~ | owneD SCHEDULED
| auTos omy AUTOS | BOCE YL RYI B scdn) |19
HIRED HON-GWNED PROPEATY DAMAGE s
|| autos osay AUTOS ONLY | (Por pcxidoe)
H
UMBRELLA LIAD | |oceun EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED ] lﬂﬁm 3 3
WORKERS COMPENIATION Pl oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY il
mm&.&vgﬁmrwwm A EL EACH ACCIDENT 3
[Mandatory o KH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE] §
¥ yos. Gascribe urde
DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. [NSEASE . POLICY LBAIT | §
A |Prof/Poll Liability 39 OH 0546136-23 06/15/23 | 08/15/24 |Par Clain 5,000,000
FULL PRIOR ACTS Annual Aggregate 5,000,000
Deductible per clm| 50,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEIRCLES (ACORD 101, Additions! Remarks Schedule, may be sttached It mors spacs bs required)

11742 Bow-Concerd Contract Extanalon

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

L 4 ; SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
New Aampehire Dapartment of Transportation THE EXPIRATIOM OATE THEREOF, NOTICE wWiLL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

0. Box 482 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Concord, NH 03302-0483 e R
4 usA i
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights roserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD nama and logo are rogistered marks of ACORD
jvalentino R

535196291



MCFAJOH-01 o KLISHM
A|CO.RD - 'CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE - m;smmoza

THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: |f the cortificato holdor ks en ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poticy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or bo endorsod.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, eublect to the terms and conditions of the policy, cortaln policies may roqulre an endorsement. A statemant on
this certificato does not confor rlght; lo!hoocﬂ!ﬂcatoholdu In ltsu of such endorsament(s}.

PROOUCER , . | RAsT Michsel Bums " . ;
31 Lowts Stroat Lo ; ' P, nany (607) 7640329 : T 54% er(607) 7549797
Sults 201 : K Michael.Burnsioausa.com ~
BInghamton, NY 13801 . .- :
| . :__ INSURER{S) AFFORIING COVERAGE : Nacy |
; I Flro Insurange C artford 20478
WSURED | Bepuren B ;Amrican Casustty Company of Readlog. Pennsybvenls | 20427
. McFariand Johnson, lnc. , Coai i ¥ 35289
43 Court Stroet . 29
Suto 2¢0 . i x | BIURERD |
Binghxmton, NY 13901 . | BroURERE; !
k i WEIURE: '
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE DEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERYIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POI.EIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED B8Y PAID CLAIMS.'

A [ X | commzrnaL GEXERAL LARILITY : : B | i s 1,000,000
‘ | s nce [ X] occum x| [eosss0yzz? 1H12024 | 1M72025 . B s 100,000
| GO ExP (A g pergom) | 3 15,000
np : 3 t  egrsouu s aovaey |y 1.000.000
g TE Lt PR | oeverm aoorscare | 210091009
poucy | X% 1 X fuoc | eRoOUCTS . Coupiae aGa | 4 2,600,000
- ' ;
oneR . i
| B |wiomessuammy : : P B 1,000,000
| X | arev auto X G05080I213 . T 102024 | AN2025° | iy Aty ey | 4
|| & o i Co w&m s
|| IR omr PRE = 3
‘ ry
CIX|nmeuawms | X}ocam . : , EACH OOryREwes s * 10,000,000|
EXCESY UAD CLABMS-MADE 16056803244 1MI2028 § SHI026 ), oncoars : 5 $0,000,000]
ceo | X | revesmond 10,000 . s
A e semnarn . X[t | TR
" Jwer ropToRmarTMEREECUTVE wral [wCE86803230 AHI2024 | AN2018 | o\ ooy aconent s 1,000,000
andetiry WhH) o o0e0? ' ) A 7,600,000
II’ dascribe under . I . " Y 1,000,000
A [Val Pprs 8 Rocords 6056803227 {AR024 | Ri28 |Blanket Limit 1,000,000
DELCRIPTION OF mmucmm Wammmumlmwum

. |Project: Bowc«rcotd 1:142 (Purl B] 33 Improvoments

State of Now Hampahiro Dopertment of Transportation and all other parties as requined by written contract lm addillons! insured on a primary and
i |noncontributory basis including com ploted operstiona in regard lo genoral labillty per endorsement nunbon CHAT4B58NY, CNAT4987NY, In rogard Lo sulo
por ondommom number SCA 23 500831

FICA DER ; : . CANCEULATION

B ; SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
b E THE EXPRATION DATE THEREQF, MOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WIiTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORTIED REPRESENTATVE
Nﬂr Ha:nplh!n Dopartmeont of Tmnporlatlon
. bk £ Hanamd
2 . . .
ACORD 25 (2016/03) i © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

'I'hn ACORD nzma and logo ara raglmmd marka of ACORD
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

Vietoria F. Sheehan G&C # 5F ' . Witliam Cm, P.E.
Commissioner DATE 6-29-22 Assistant Commissioner
- Bureau of Highway Design
May 31, 2022

His Excetlency, Govemnor Christopher T. Sununu
&nd the Honorable Courxil

Statc House
Concord, Ncew Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION
The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Conscnt Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to smend Contract #5000389, with McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Concord,
NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, 1o prepare the second phase of the preliminary engincering design for
the section of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from 1-89 through 1-393, by extending the
completion date from June 30, 2022 to December 31, 2023, effective upon Govemnor and Council approval. The
original Agrcement was approved by Govemor and Council on Novcmbcr 20, 2043, liemm #123. Time extension

only, no ncw funding.
EXPLANATION

The purposc of this profcssional engincering design and cnvironmental consultant services agreement is to address
long-term safcty and capacity needs, along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 {1-93) comidor, from just
soulh of Interstate 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River north of Inierstate 393 (1-393) in the City
of Concord. The project includes Exit | on -89 and Exit 1 on 1-393. The development of the preliminary engineering
for this project is proceeding in three phases (Pans A, B, and C). Pan A is compleic and involved system analysis,
preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and screening conceplunl alternatives. This contract is for the second
phasc (Part'B) only. The purpose of Part B is to assist the Department in the sclection of 8 preferred alicmative for
reconstruction within these limits, further development of preliminary engincering plans and formal environmenial
documentation to be taken to a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State’s Tcn Year
Transportation Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Governor and Council authorized a fee increase amendment to the Agreement (Item #54; copy
of Resolution sttached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendmeni increased the original total amount payable
of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The additional work associated with that amendment involved completion of 8
Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Repont for interchange modifications in order to help assess
economic impacts or adventages with the build vs no-build.

On June 19, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized a fce increasc and time extension smendment to the
Agreement (ltem #96: copy of Resolution sttached) in the amount of $159.206.94 (from $1,746,896.71 to
$1,906,103.65) 1o develop and model project changes in response to suggestions/concemns cxpressed by the Town
of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony received at the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing.
Associated with the testimony .from the hearing will be changes and updates (o the NEPA envirofimenta!
documentation. Additionat public mvolvcmcnl is also required 10 be sble 1o reach a consensus on a preferred

altcmstive.

On January 22, 2021, Governor and Council authorized a fce incrcase of $591,435.24. This amendment increased
the total amount payable of $1,906,103.65 to $2,499,538.89. This amendment involved additional work associated
to complete the remaining NEPA process and preliminary design 1o accommodate changes suggesied by Bow and

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « T HAZEN DRIVE » P.0. BOX 453 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 0302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-39 14 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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Concord, as well os, to address the maximum labor raic allowance (lncn:asc from original contract of $50 hourly
rale cap).

The.current time extension smendment is required becsuse the final decision on the preferred otiemative has been
delayed due 10 ongoing coordination with the City of Concord which is beyond the contrdl of thie consultant, Of the
prcvmusly amended $2,499,538.89 amount for this contracy, there is a balance of approx:rnalcty $590,000. 00
remaining {100% Turnpike Funds),

“The initial time extension amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to Junc 30,
2017, and was approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 (1tem #4A). The second time extension
amendment extended the completion date to June 30, 2018 end was approved by Governor and Council on May 3,
2017 (ltem #5A). The third time extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by
Governor and Council on Junc 6, 2018 (lItem #51). The founh time extension cxtended the completion date 10 Junc
30, 2020 and was epproved by Govemor and Council on June 19, 2019 (ltem #96). The fifth extension extended
the completion date to December 31, 2020 and was approved by Governor and Counctl on Junc 24, 2020 (ltem
#5C). The sixth exicnsion amended the' contract’s completion date from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2022 (ltem
#57), Copices of the resolutions arc attached.

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney Gencral as to form and exccution. Copies of the fully
executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Services, end subsequent ta Governor and Council epproval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that suthority be given to.amend this Agreement for consulling scrvices as outlined
above.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Altachments
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Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissicner

BOW-CONCORD

13742 (Part B}

1-93 Improvements .

Time Extension Amendment 45

(Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,
Conlrzct No. 5000389)

Mr. Gene McCanhy, P.E.
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCarnthy:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

William Cass, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

-Bureau of Highway Dexign
Room 200

Tel. (603) 221-217)

Fax: (603) 27 I'-TO’ZS

May 23,2022

¥ -

This lener amends Anticle I, Section G (Date of Completion} in the zbove-referenced Agrecment. The

original and amended dates are as lollows:

Origi'nal Completion Date
Amended 1o
Amended 10
Amended 10
Amended 10
Amended lo
Amended 1o
By this letter, amended 10

December 31, 2015 ;
June 30,2017

Junc 30, 2018

June 30,2019

June 30, 2020

December 31, 2020

June 30, 2022

December 3t, 2023

This no-additionul-cost change order for the extensian is as requested by your letier dated February 24, 2022.
This umendment becomes efflective upon appruval by the Govemor and Council.

Approved:
We concur in the above Amendnient, .
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.
By: N /
. ’ {0/
. Chief Execulive Officer
Title:
IMAJjma

W

N
Jason M. Ayotte. P.E.
Projecct Manager

(27 A

Director o Project Development

At Assistamt Commissioner

£:\highway e pnltowns AbueAl 3 14 Tagrecment\congutiznen b - profiminanAl, coainct managomenl {dandalons A3, smuondncnt damcmdacar 7 - 2022

time cxeaxionAUIT-05.23_m-j Linke carcanmm kitirdon x
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IN-WITNESS' WHEREOF‘lhc‘ \partics hcrétohave exéeuted’ thus amended; ‘AGR.EEMENT on. lhc day nnd Jyear-firsti”
dbovc: wnucn

.:..’?..

Administrative-Assistant=? #* .. Chief Execiitive Officer:
=3 X

>

(Tide)

b;lcd: ‘5.54.’22 s - BT I ‘Pated: 5!24,-22' '

e

- Departiment of Tratisportatioh

STAFE.QF NEW HAMPSHIRIE
75 . %__:

L
M g.Pmpq mmﬂ
P /60 DOT COMMISSIONER

Dad: . .Dated:

Thiss (o cenifly lh;n the above; samefided, ‘AGREEMENT has been.reviewed by this office and is approved as o fém .and
cxccuuon

. b
e

Dated: fé"/d—/-ZO’?.Z_ 'L By

J - *

-Secrétary.of State:’

This.is o certify ot the. GOVERNOR AND:COUNGIL: on JUN 29 2022 upproved this-amended
.AGREFMENT. . -

Dated: JUN “ngzw

Auest:

. By t
A Socrcla.ry of Smtc

b —



State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secrctary of Staie of the State of New Hampshire, dn hereby cenify that MCFARLAND JOHNSON is a Now
Hampshire Trade Name registered 10 transact business in New Hampshire on January 25, 2013. further cenify that all fees end
documents required by the Scerctury of State’s office have been reccived and is in good standing as far es this office is concemed,

Business 1D: 686316
Centificatc Number: 0005777418

IN TESTIMONY WHLEREOF,

I hereio sct my hand and eause 10 be sflixed
the Scal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 16th day of Moy A.D. 2022.

David M. Scunlan

Secretory of Szt




CERTIACATE OF SECRETARY

OF

McFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC. -

ATTESTING TO THE ADOPTION OF BOARD RESOLUTION

), Jeffrey R. Wood, Secretary of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., certify that on March 30, 2022, at 2
Meeting of the Board of Directors of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., the Directors, acting unanimously,

adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the fallowing elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts
in the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate polides and

rules:

Name

James M. Festa -
Chad G. Nixon -
fFrank ). Greco -
Jeffrey R. Wood -
Thomas T. Kendrick
John L. Mafera -

Office

CEQ - Engineering

President

Sr. Vice President/CFO

Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer
Vice President

Vice President

| certify that as a result of the action of the Board of Directors, James M. Festa, CEO-Engineering
of McFarland+Johnsan, Inc., is fully authorized to enter into any contracts, including 13742 Bow-Concord
Contract Extension, in the name of and on behdlf of the Corporation for the rendering of services by the

Corporation.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

tht:é‘iﬂ;y of Mlosg 2022
o . Morabe

Notary Public
UINDA M. MONAMAN

Notery Public, Stase of New York
No, AM824> -

My ..:.':."‘.;.‘:-':.22".‘:""? [5? 2l

L2l

ﬁﬂafﬁr‘ey R. Wood, Secretary’

(CORPORATE SEAL]

5 - K
2. e
".'“h-nuno““ -
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 51612022

T YIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGKTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUIRG INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AHD THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER,

(MPORTANT: if the corificats holder iz an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provhlons or bo endorsed.
H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o the tarma and conditions of the policy, certain policles may roquiro sn endorsoment. A slatomant on
this conificate doos not contfor rights to the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER AcT Michael Bums
Inyurance Office of Amarica e, ey (607) 7540329 45230 jac, wer{€07) 754-9707
Sufte 203 | K308 o5 Michasl Bums@loause.com
Blinghamton, NY 13301 -
msunea A :Nationa! Fire Insurange Co of Hartford 20478
wIURED | eyunes p, Transoortation Insueange Company, 20494 |
e '  psyaen  :Continental insurance Compeny 35289
Suhto 240 4 | paureno:.
Binghamton, KY 13901 g | pegumsn e
srumznr;
COVERAGES CERYIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED HAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIGD
INDICATED, NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REOUTREMENT. TERM OR CONOITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Ty TYPE OF BuURANCE e POLICY macSER A el ey
A | X | coumeraa coneras uapnrry | gacr pCORRMECE A 1,000,000
] ciamssunce [ X] ocoun x | x [sossa03zz7 102z | 1oy [BRMSGEIORESE0 L 1y 100,000
— | WO Exe (v omerron |4 15,000
- | etnsove s advmany | jlonoieog
mu&f LT A § PER: | GENERAL MOCRECATE LS 2,000,000
ﬁ‘“‘" & Loc PROOUCTS - CouPOw 20G | ¥ 20001000
oa - ]
| 5__ N ..ﬁl.mnﬂ o ] 1,000,000}
| X | awr aurta X | x 8056803213 1172022 | 1172023 | po0M ¥ AR Pyr ez | 3
|| Q& oy o N
|| SV oy FREE wﬂ' 3
1
[+ _L UMBRILLA LIAS L OoCuR | FADH QCOURRENCE 3 10,000.000)
EXCTES LIAD Qamswane] X | X WOJZ“ 11/20112 1112023 | AQGREGATE N 10,000,000
oeo | X | meresmons 10,000 - N
ol ey ks ' x] I 7
AND RS ATUTE R
Aoty PROPRETORmAR TMCRE KECLTIVE @ wral X IWCESE803230 11022 | 1IODY o\ i acoen 1,000,000
e treny ) o — . 1,000,000
H'&mmfﬁ'm £ ostast povcyuw |5 1,900,000
A [V Pprs & Records 056803217 TAM01Z | TATT0Z) |Blanket Limit 1,000,000
CEICRP TION OF OPFERATIONS § LOCA TIONS ! VEWICLES (ACORD . Aniional Revntsh s S i chadl ¥ apese s wpdrd)
Project: 13742 Bew-Concord Contract Extanglon " e -

A )

New Hampshire Departmand of Transportation and 4l other parties a3 requined by writien contract are sddilions| insured on 8 primary and noncontribuytory
bash including comploted opcrstions in rogerd to peners! labllity par endorsement numbers CNA7485ENY, CNATSOTEXX, CNAT438TX In rogard to swto por
endorssmant number CNAT182T. A Walver of Subrogation apptias in favor of Lhe centificate holder, ownaer and all oiher parlias &3 foquired by writien contract
in regard to geners) tiability por andarsement number CNAT4E58NY, in regard to suto per sndorsemont, Aumbaer CA 04 44 10 13, In regard Lo workers
companastion par andorsemant WC 00 03 13, The umbreita policy Is tellowing form of the undertying palicies por endarsoment SCNATER04 XX,

_CERVIFICATE HOLDER ' CELLATION

o o ) i SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES OE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQOF, NOTWCE willL BE DELVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. -

AUTHORIED REPRESENTA TIVE
Now Hampshire Dapariment of Tranaponation
PQ Bo:z 483
__ — Koncond NH 0002
-ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD nama and logo aro regisierod marks of ACORD
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% e
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS iISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ORLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES MOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
S8ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER; AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: {f the cortificata halder is &n ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha palicy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be sndorsed,
# SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to the terma and conditlons of the policy, certain policlas may roquire en sndorsement. A statement on
this cenlficato does not coafer rights to the certificata holder In tieu of such ondorsement(s).

PROOUCER 1-301-162-1200 [4

“oﬂ"iﬂ' Timothy P. Baler., CPCOD
rennar & Eslar Agsocy. Inc.

“t‘t Ne Eaty 101-26241200 J::t.; Mok, 201-262-7810

PO Box €0 A y; tarts@fenner-esler.com

’ INJURERT) AFFORDINC COVERAGE 4 e
Orsdell., MNJ 07643 O8A mzumen o : Berkshlre Hacthaway Speclelcy Insurance
WIURED ana; )
McParlend-Johnson. Inc.
stt: Prank J. Greco SURERC;
4% Court Strast SEURER D : T Y
Suite 240 BN
pinghamton, WY 13901 USA [—

_COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 333202507 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN (5SUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QOTKER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES DESCRIBED HEREM (5 SUBJECT YO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ik TYPE OF BriyhamcE (v AOLKCY IR mi DULY EFY | Lot e ' merrh
COMMERCIAL CEN ERAL LIASIITY EACH OCCUSREMCE s
. ] TRAACE TO RERT?
] cunauoe [ ocon | PREMEs fta st 3
- WED EXP (A e pmsony | 8
- PERSONAL & ADN BHAIRY [
| GEWL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
s '“"EJ P e PROOUCTS + COWPIOP ALG | &
OTHER: ]
TEBAT0 SNGLE LY
ﬂm‘m | L sccipen] £
ANY AITO o] BOORLY NAMTY [Pa parsony | §
— "} owmD BCHEDWLED - - =
|} autos om Y AJTOS BODRY PLURT (P sccdent); | i
HIRED [ERSSERTY CAMADE :
— AUTOS OMLY AUTOS OMLY | (Prt pexiopesy -
L]
UBBRELLA LIAS occuR EACH OCCURRE NCE 1
SACESS LAl CLAINS AADE AGGREGATE 1
peo [ lwgmmous 1
WOAKENS COMPERSATION + R Th
AND EMPLOTERS' LIABRLATY Yim ....!.l'iAM.l_[...Lg&_ -
ANTPRDPIGETORPARY L RAXECUTAE 3 £1_ EACH ACCIOENT $
OFF ICERAEMBE A E XCLUDE DY Hia
PRangstary In W4 E.1. OISEASE . €A EMPL $
7 . HAiiedo. o) e
SCASTION OF bgor L.l DESEASE . POLCY LT | 8
A |Prof/Poll Liability 47 -EPP-305421.05 86/15/722 | 06715723 [Pex Claim $.000,000
FOLL PRIOR ACTS Annual Aggregata 5,000,000
Daductible per clm] 50,000

DESTRY TION OF OPGRATIONS 1 LOCATIONS | VEMICLES (ACDRD 481, Adeiaas! Ramart s Schadubs, mey bt siiached I mars spece s rotvired]

13742 Dow-Concord Contrsckt Extwnslon

CERTIFICAYE HOLDER CANCELLATION

F. O. Box %)

few Hampehire Dapatiment of ‘Transportacion

Concord, #H 0)3102-048)

03A

suom.b ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, WOTICE Wil BE OEUVERED v
ACCOROANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED AEPRESEXTATIVE

PR PR S
A A

ACORD 25 (20160}
jvalentino
5315283507

© 1982-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All dghts rasarved.

Tho ACORD namec and logo sro registored marks of ACORD



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Hepactmet of Tenmigonrtathon

éc' mfii=d N
Victoric F. Sheehan ) 7"' 2

Willlam Cass, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

Comumissioner U " [ a Y - );

His Exceliency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorsble Council . -

State House
Concord, Ncw Hampshire 03301

Burcau of Highway [icsign_ i
November 20, 2020

REQUESTED ACTION

I. Authorize the Department of Transporiation to retronctively amend Contract #5000389, with
McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second
phase of the preliminary enginecring design for the scction of Interstate 93 passing through Bow and
Concord from 1-89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payable by $593,435.24 (from
$1,906,103.65 to $2,499,518.89) for additional design services, effective upon Governor and Council
approval. 100% Tumpike Funds.

lFunds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2021, and are contingent
upon the evailsbility and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2022 with the ability to adjust
cncumbrances hetween State. Fiscal Years through the Budgel OMice i nevded und justified:

04-96-96-961017-7507 EY 2021 EY 2022 -
Central NH Tunipike
046-500463 Lng Consultants Non-Benefits $395,000.00 $198,435.24

The Central Tumpike Fund, AU 7507, is utilized a1 this time to cncumber funds for this request. Actual
funding sources wil be determined by each particular scgment of the project incurring expenses as a
result of this request.

2. Further, authorize to amend the contract’s completion date from December 31, 2020 to Junc 30,
2022, effective upon Governor and Council approval,

EXPLANATION

This item is rcquested to be retronctive as the overall review and opproval process for the contract
amendment took longer then expected to complete. On November 20, 2043, the Governor and Council
suthorized the subject engineering and environmental services A greement (ltem #123; copy of
Resolution attachcd) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address long-term safety and capacity needs
along approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) comidor from just south of Interstate 89 (1-89) in
Bow to the bridge over the Merrimack River nonth of Intersiate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The
project includes Exit | on 1-89 and Exit | on 1-393. The development of the preliminary engincering for
this project is proceeding in three phases (Pans A, B, and C). Part A is complete and invalved system
analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and screening conceptual altematives. This
contrect is for the second phase (Part B} only. The purpose of Part 8 is to assist the Department in the
selection of a preferred altemative for reconstruction within these limits, further development of -
preliminary cngineering plans and formal environmental documeniation to be taken to a Public Hearing.

JORN O. MORTON BURLDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.Q. BOX 48) - CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE (33020482
TELEPHONE: 803-271-3734 » FAX: 803-271-3014 « TOO: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2004 » INTERNE T: WWW MHDOT.COM
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This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation mprovement Plan (Bow-
Concord 13742).

On June 6, 2018, the Govermor end Council authorized = fee increase amendment 1o the Agreement (ltem
#51; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment jncreased the original
total amount payable of $1,660,885.66 10 $1,746,896.71. The additional work associsted with that
smendment involved completion of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Tecfinical Feasibility Report for
interchange modifications.in order Lo help essess economic impacts or advantages with.the build vs no-
build. ]

On June 19, 2019, Govemor and Council authorized a fee increase of $159,206.94. This amendment
increased the total amount payable of $1,746,896.71. to $1,006,103.65. This amendment invalved
edditional cflon to develop and model project changes in response 1o suggestions/concems expressed by
the Town of Bow and the City of Concord as a result of testimony received at the November 14, 2018
Public Hearing. Associated with the testimony from the hearing will be changes and updates to the
NEPA cnvironmental documentation. Additional public involvement is alsa required to be sble to reach
a consensus on a preferred sltemnative,

This amendment is to increase the total amount psyable under this Agreement by $593,435.24 as
payment for additional design services by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. for work o complete the remaining
NEPA process anid preliminary design v sccommodate changes suggested by Bow and Concord.

Also included in this amendment is an extcnsion of the contracl’s previously amended complction dates
(o altow the consullant sufTicient time to complete additional services. There have been several
amendments and time extensions from the anginal completion date of December 31, 201S to the. current
complction date of December 31, 2020 (Copics of resolutions attached).

This amended Agreement has been approved by the Auorney General as to form and execulion. Copies
of the fully-exernted amended Agrecment are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the

Department of Administrative Scrvices, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that suthority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as
outlined above.

Sincercly,

L. A

Victorie F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Antachments

v



W& W 7rESTATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
B e & Srncapatetten DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ‘
deam (':‘a.s:. P.E.

Victoria F. Sheehan
Assistant Commissioner

Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD ‘ Bureau of Highway Design
13742 (Part B) Room 200 (CMF)
1-93 Improvemenis: Tel. (603) 271-2171
Pax: (603) 271-7025

Fee IncidascAmitadment 83 & Time Extension Amendment #6
(Agrecment Dated October 7, 2013,

Conteact No. S000389) v
Novc.m!?or 19, 2020

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager
McFarland-Johnson, Inc.
53 Regional Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Derr Mr, McCarthy:

This lesier amends Anticle 1 and Aricte 1T in the above-refercnced Agreement. The increase in feec and
extengion of 1ime ar as mauesied by McFarland-fohnsnn, Inc. in their leller dated Oclober 23, 2020.

Anticle L. Section G (Date of Crotpletion) ix heing amended to extend the datc of completion. The arifinal
and umended dates are as follows: .

Original Completion Date December 31, 218
Amended (o June 30,2017
Amended 10 June 30, 2018
Amended June M. 201
Amended Lo June 30, 2020
Amended to Decembes 31, 2020
By this letter, amended o June 30, 2022

Anicic It, Section A (General Fee) is being amended 10 incresse the total amount payablc under this
Agreement by $593.435.24 os paynent for additional design scrvices by McFarland-Iohnson, Inc. for work to
complete the remaining NEPA process and preliminery design to accommodate changes sugpesied by Bow and
Concord. as well o3, 1o sddress the currcnt $60/hr maximum Jabor rale allowance (increase from original conract

of $50 rmc cap).

The ponion of Anicle i1, Section A {Genertl Fee) specifying the maaiium dircct-lebor ratc it being amcnded
to read as follows: In accordance with DEPARTMENT policy, the maxinum direct-labor rate allowed for all
positions under this AGREEMENT shall be $60.00 per hour, unless o woiver lo the salary cap has been
specifically approved for specially services. 5

“The total amount 0 be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed | 38 9, the sum of the
amounts shown in Article 1], Section B (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT'S fee and manhour

estimates of March 20, 2013, Merch 21, 2018, Apiril 16, 2019 end October 23, 2020)...."7

Purthermore, this fee increasc revises the amounts in Anticle 11, Seciion B (Sqrnma.ry of Fecs) as lollows:

Increases the esimated amount of (a) actual CONSULTANT'S salarics, costs applicable to sctual salaries,
salaty burden (direct and indireet) snd administrative cosis attriburable to overhead by $383,082.48, from
1L49144696: -

$1.108,363.88 0 §1.49].
—  Increases the amount of (b) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $38,308.25, from

$102,816.14 to $141:12439:

JOHN O. MORTON BUTLDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. 80X 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE (3302-048)
TELEPHONE: 603-271:3734 » FAX: 803:271:3814 « TOD: RELAY WH 1-800-735-2964 + INTERNET: WWW NHDOY.COM
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Increages the estimated amounl of (¢) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket cxpenses by $3,000.00, from r

$4,400.00 10.57;400:00.

OC Ahe estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for eciuzl cost of subconsultani Applied
Eeonomic Research, which remains at W

Do At CRATEE the estimated amoupt of (d) reimbursement for sctuzl cost of subconsulianm Carol R
fohnson Inc.. which remains at m“_ﬁj_ﬁﬁ‘

Increases lhc csumalcd a.moum of (d) rc:mburserncnl for eciual cost af subconsuliant Preservation Company,

. J Trc:ihe estimated amount of (d) reimburseinent ror actusl cost of subconsuliant Resilience
Planmng and'Dcngn (formerly Jeflrey H. Toylor & Associales} which remains at $15.733.50;

—  Iigiieiten. the cstimaied amount of (d)_ mmburmncm for actual cost of subconsultant Nobis Enginesring, by
'$6,667.34, from $14.945.99 1038216 K

- Increases the estimated amount of (d) reimbursemcnt fur actual cost of subconsulsnt Resource Sysiems
Group, Inc., by $47,154.67, from $291.745.0% w 13930026

Does not change the estimated amount of (d) reimbursement for sctual cost of subconsuliant TranSysiems,
which remains al $150.862.55.

Alsu, the first sentence in paragraph ) of Article U, Scetion C (Limitouon of Costs) is being amended (0 read
»s follows: L i
B.KY: unless otherwise suthorized.”

“Costs incurred against this AGREEMENT shall nat exceed $2.499.5

The above additional work revises Lhe total amount payable under this Agreement, which increascs by
$593.435.24, from $1,906,103.65 1o $2,499,538.89 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes cffective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

94440 :

Donald A. Lyford, P.E.
Project Manoger

Approved: Peter . Stamnas, P.E. 2
Director of Project Dcvelopnmnt

.We concur in the sbove Amendment.

By: .22 3ol

Title: Chlcl' Executive: Mq o - g

DALfemp
Attachments
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

e o e e e ———

BOW.CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)

MCFARLAND-JORNSON, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties hereto have executed this smended AGREBMENT on the day ond year first
zhove wrillen, ’

- 5 By . ‘
Chief Execulive G L. 2(Tide):

Dated: L1412/72020

STATE,OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

WTTNESS TO THE STATE OP NEW HAMPSHIRE THE:
Pi i 2 7N B 7 fdm~ Diractor of Project Development
By: . #4 '.".‘;-'. wrelbalae .. Byy 1 -A{-*"- i - . . . 3

3 PR Y AL

o DOT COMMISSIONER
Dated: 11872020 _ Daed; 1111972020

This is (0 certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been revicwed by this office and is approved os wo form and
execution. .

bt _pld2a%0 .

‘Secretnry-af Sty

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on . JAN.2 2 W0 approved this smended
AGREEMENT.

Dated: . JAT 22 200 _ Auest

be .

* DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE

B e e -

v
==
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Notarv Publlc '

'CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
OF
' .. MCFARLANDJOHNSON, INC.
NG TION'GEB0AR

_ 1, Frank 1. Greco, Secrétary: of McFadand-Jo!;gson,. tnc., certify that .dn'Maich 27, 2020, at &
Meeting of the Board of Dlrectors of McEattandilohnson, Inc., the Olféctdis; -Scting unanimously,

adopted the follawing resalution:

RESOLVED, that the followling elected Officers of the Corporation tre authorized to s!gn CONtracts -
In the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, in accordance with corporate polides and

rules: .
JamesM.Festa - CEO-Engineering
Chad G. Nixon - President
frank ). Greco - Sr.Vice PresldenthFOlSecretaryﬁreasurer
Thomas T. Kendrick -  Vice President
Jeffrey R. Woot - Vice President’

I certify that as a resutt of the actlon of the Board of Directors, James M, Festa, CEQ- Englneerlng
of McFariand-Johnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter Into dny contracts, including Bow-Concord 13742
(Part B) 193 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation for the rendering of
services by the Corporation. =z

[CORPORATE SEAL)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

:hlsl_day of Muzo - ' ’

UNDA M. MOMARAM
Nerary P, Sinie of Now r-n
No. «fel2487
. fmiisy n Orecme

oo A oy

.

=T T

'




State of New Bampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

. William M. Gerdner, Secrctary of State of the Suic of New Hsmpshire, do hereby cenify that MCFARLAND-JOHNSON,
INC. is 8 New York Profit Componation regidiered 10 transact business in New. Hampshise on February 14, 1969, { further centify
that 21l Tecs and documents required by the Secretary of Stae’s office Aave boen received and it in good slanding as far o3 this

office is concemed.

Besineszs ID: 2302
Certificste Numher: 0004912969

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto gct my hand end cause 0 be afTixed
the Scal of the State af New Hampshire,
this | 2th dsy of May A.D. 2020.

Willism M. Gerdner
Sccrelary of Suie

aa v e
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

by 1+

Victoria F. Sheehan (t:\-\; (‘, & 5Q, Witliamn Cass, P.E.
Commirsioner s ' ) )a L\\ a.o . Assistant Commissioner
U Lzy\ ' "" Bureau of Highway Design
F May 12, 2020

His Exceliency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Cancord, New Hempshire 03301

Fi 2D.A N
The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar..

Authorize the Department of Transportation 10 emend Contract #5000389, with McFacland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phase of the
preliminary engineering design for the section of Interstatc 93 passing through Bow and Concord from |-
89 through [-393, by extending the completion date {rom June 30, 2020 to December 31, 2020, effective
upon Govermnor and Council epproval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council
on November 20, 2013, Item #123. Tims extension only, no new funding. s

EXPLANATION,

The.purpose 6f this professionat engineering design and environmental consultant serviées agreefnent istn
address long-term safely and capacily needs along approximately four miles of the Intersiate 93 (1-93)
comridor from just south of Intersiote 89 {I-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Memrimack River nosth of
Interstate 393 (1-393) in the City of Concord, The project includes Exit 1 on [-89 end Exit 1 on 1-393. The
devclopment of the preliminary.engineering for this project is procceding in three phases (Perts A, B,and -
C). Pert A is complete end involved system analysis, preparing base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual altematives. This contract is for the second phase (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist the Department in the seleclion of a preferred ultemative fur reconstruction within these

limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmenta! documentation Lo
be teken to 8 Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the State's Ten-Year Transportation

improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742).

On June §, 2018, the Governar and Council authorized » fec increase amendment to the Agreement (Ttem
#5!; copy of Resolution aftached) in the wnount of $86,011.05. This amendment increased the originsi
totel amount payable of $1,660,885.66 t0 $1,746,896.71. The edditional work associated with that
amendment involved compiction of ¢ Benefit Cost Analysis and Technical Feasibility Report for
interchange modificstions in order to help essess economic impocts or advantages with the build vs no-

build.

On June 19,2019, the Govemor and Council authorized o fee increase and time extension amendment to
the Agreement (Ttem #96; copy of Resolution sitached) in the amount off $159,206.94 (froin . .
31,746,896.71 to $1,906,103.65) to develop snd model project changes in responsc to
suggestions/concerns expressed by the Town of Bow and ths City of Concord as a result of testimony
received ot the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associated with lhe testimony from the hearing will

© JORN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN CRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW MAMPSHIRE (3302-0483
TELEPHRONE: 803-2T1-27M « FAX: 003-271-3914 « TDO: RELAY NH 1-800-713-2064 « INTERNET: WWW.NHOOT COM
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be changes and updates to the NEPA environmental documentation. Additional public mvolvcment is
also required 1o be ablc to reach a consznsus on s preferred allemalive. .

The current time extension amendment is required because the finat decision on the preferred altemative
involving building consensus among the Concord community has been deloyed for reasons beyond the
contro! of the consultant. The recent restrictions on public gatherings has further exacerbated the delay.
Of (he previously-smended $1,906,103.65 amount for this contract, there is a balance of approximately
$38,700.00 remaining (100% Turnpike Funds).

There were also three previous time extension only amendments. The first time exlension emendment
extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was dpproved by
Govermnor and Council on November 18, 2015 (liem #4A; copy of Resolution aitached). The second
time extension amendment extended the completion date to Junc 30, 2018, and was approved by
Govemor and Council on May 3, 2017 (ltem #5A; copy of Resolution attached). The third time
extension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 and was approved by Govemor and Council on
June 6, 2018 (ltem #51; copy of Resolution etteched).

This mimended Agrecineit lus boen gpproved by the Attorney General as to form and execution, Copies
of the fully oxeouted amended Agreement are on filc at the Seerctary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on

filc at the Department of Transpartation. *

l is respectiully requested that. amhnruy be given to amend this Agrecment for consulting services as

outlincd ghove. : g \

Sincerely,

1@1 2 AL-&.— B

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioncr

Attachmenls



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Wiciorla F. Sheehan Willom Casr, P.E.
Conunissioner Asslstont Commissioner
BOW-CORCORD Bureau of Highwey Design
13741 (Part B) Room 200
1-94 Improveroenty i Tel. (603)271-21TH
Ttme Extentloa Amendment #5 Fox: (603) 27)-702%

(Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,

Contrect No. 5000389)

May 12, 2020

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Maneger
McFerland-Johnson, Inc.
$3 Regiona! Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

This letier amends Anticle |, Section G (Dete of Comgpietion} in the sbove-referenced Ay«muu.l The
ariginsl and smcnded dates o1t o3 follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2015
Amendedto | Juow 30, 2017
Amended to June 30,2018
Amended to June 30,2019

- -Amended.to ¢ === June 30,2020 -
Ay this letlgr, amended to December 33, 2020

This no-additional-cont change order for the extension is ns requested by your Ictter doted May 7, 2020.

This smendment hecames effective upon approval by the Gavernor and Councll.

B ) Ay

Donald A, Lyfofd;P.E.
LR ﬂ-li‘.u:ﬁ.' 7] )

Approved: e s:a“n‘uﬁﬁ,__-ﬁ:l-‘.-.
Dircctor af Project Development

We toncus in the above Amendinent,

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC. -

Oy: j"‘g’;#ﬂ

o LILE_LJ . Aricn.

Chiaf Exacutive Officer

- -t -

TI

DAU\qh
. xﬂ-pwnigv(umsmum" franenul oty TR0V £3- 1210461 doucs

JOHN 0. MORTON BUTLOWNG « 7 HAZEN DRIVE + P.O, DOX 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 033020483
TELEPHONE: 000-271.3734 + FAX: 803-271-3914 + TDO; RELAY HH 1-800-733-2004 « INTERKET: Wi KHDOT.COM
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT,
BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON, INC.

N WIiTNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this emendes AGREEMENT on the doy and year first
sbove wrltlen. ;

_Cc'mw!t:_n!
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT T CONSULTANT
By: -_. 7, %, BY: : 9 g
Adm!mstml:ve Assls!ant Chlei Execullve Ofr cer rﬁm
Md;ﬁnmo . . N Dated: 5/12f20 '
ipprimentefl itk
VS

This is to cenify that-the above-ainended A.GREEMENI' hes been reviewed by this office and is approved as 1o forrn and
execation.

Dated: ."IH,IFU‘ IBy:

This is to cenify that lie GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL. on m z 4 zqm A rpproved this smended
AGREEMENT. o Rl '
JUN2Y 20

Pnted: F—— Atlest;

LI TP (L I,

e e

——



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY
of
IMCFARLAND-JOKNSON, INC.
D RESQ

|, Frank J, Greco, Secretary of McFardand-Johnson, Inc, certhy that on March 27, 2020, at a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of MdFariand-lohnson, Inc, the Directors, acting unantmously,
adopted the following resolution:

RESOLVED, that the following electes Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign contracts
In the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation, In ‘sccordance with corporate policies and

rules:
Name Office
James M. Festa - CEO -Engineering
Chad G. Nixon - President
Frank ). Greco -« $¢. Vice Presidemt/CFO/Secretary/Treasurer

Thomas T. Kendrick Vice President
leHrey R. Wood - Vice President

| eertify that as a resuft of the action of the Boerd of Directors, James M. Festa, CEO-Englneering
.of McFarland-Johnson, Inc., is fully authorized to enter into any contracts, induding S8ow-Concord 13742

- —emt(Par1.B).1:93 Improvements, kn.the.name of .and -on:behalf.of .the .Corporation.for.the .rendering of

services by the Corporation.

[CORPORATE SEAL]

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

gh[;'m ;!ay tj_f_. Ey .’5#-' - I;ﬁiﬁ:
3

LHLOOMBCTICIRIA



State of New Hampshire
Departmeiit of State

CERTIFICATE

I, Willizm M. Qardner, Secretary of Siate of the Sute of Now Hampshire, do hereby contify thet MCFARLAND-JOKNSON,
INC is 8 New Yok Profis Corporstion registered W transact business in New Heppshire on February 14, 1969. | further eestify
that sl feca and docments required by the Secrewary of State’s office have been recclved snd i in good manding es far as this

ofTice iy concerned.

Butiness 1D: 202
Cenificate NMumber; OUU4911969

- - | bt A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOP,

I bereio sct my hand #nd cause 10 be affined
the Sea! of the Stato of New Hampdhire,
this 12th day of May A.D, 2020,

(9Chl

William M. Gardnes
Scorctary of State
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Skeehon : Er 790, Wiliam Coss, P.5
Commissioner N (g»[ q _ l q Asxltmnl Commissioner
' '{ SR Buresu of Highwuy Design
May 3, 2018

His txcellency, Qovernor Christopher T. Sunusu
and the Honoroble Council

State House
Corcord, New Hampshirc 03301

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend Contract #5000389, with McFas|and-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendor #164736, to prepare the second phasc of the
preliminary engineering design for Lhe section of [nterstate 93 passing through Bow and Cancord from |-
89 thraugh 1-393, by increasing the total amount payablc by $159,206.94 (from $1,746,896.71 1o
$1.906,103.65) for additional design services, cffective upon Governor end Council appraval, 100%

Turnpike Funds.
Funds to support this request sro available in the following occount in State FY 2019, and ero contingent

upon the availability and continucd appropriation of funds in FY 2020 with the ability 10 edjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

01-96-96-961017-7507 SR 'EY.2019; B2 o L
Central NH Turnpike
$10,000.00 $149,206.94

(46-500463 Eng Consuliants Non-Benefits

2. Further, autharize to amend Lhe contract's completion date from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020,
effective vpon Governor and Council approval,

EXCLANATION ;
On November 20, 2013, the Qovemnor and Council authorized the subject enginecring and environmental
scrvices Agreement (Item #123; copy of Regolution atzached) in the smount of $1,660,885.66 to addreas
long-tcrm safety and capacity needs slong approximately four miles of the Interstate 93 (1-93) corridor
from just south of Intcrstatc 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over ths Mermrimack River north of Interstate
393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project Includes Exit | on I-89 and Exit I on [-393. The
davelopment of the preliminery englincering for this project is proceeding in three pheses (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A is completc and involved system anslysis, prepering base plans, inventorying resources, end
screening conceplual altematives. This contract is for the sceond phese (Part B) enly. The purpose of Pant
B is to assist the Depariment in the sclection of 2 preferred sltemative for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental docurnentation 1o
be token (o e Public Hearing. This project is currentiy included in the Stetc’s Tea-Year Trensportation

Improvement Plan (Bow-Cancord |3742).

On June 6, 2018, the Qovemor end Council w‘ﬂ'norimd a fee increase smendment to the Agreement (ltem
#51; copy of Resolution atinched) in the amount of $86,011.05. This amendment incressed the original
tots! emount payable of $1,660,885.66 to $1,746,896.71. The edditional work associnted with that

JOHN . MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRNVE » P.O. BOX 463 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 033020403
TELEPHONE: 803-274 3734 « FAX: 803-271-3314 « TDO: RELAY NH 1400-733.2004 + INTERNET: WWWY.NHDOT .COM
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amendment involved complction of 2 Benefit Cost Analysis and Technicat Feasibility Repart for
interchange modifications in order to help assess cconomic impacts or sdvantages with the build ve no-

build.

This smendment to the Agreement involves edditional effort to develop snd.modcl project chenges in
response 1o suggestions/concerns cxpressed by the Town of Bow and the City of Concord a5 a result of
testimony reccived af the November 14, 2018 Public Hearing. Associzted with the testimony from the
hearing will bo changes and updates 1o the NEPA envirenmentol documentstion. Addilionat public
involvement is also required to be able to reach a conscnsus on & preferred sltemative.

Also included in this amendment is an extension of the contrect’s previously-smended completion dates
to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete edditional services. The first time exlension
amendment extended the original completion date of December 31, 2015 to June 30, 2017, and was
spproved by Governor and Council on Novembier 18, 2015 (Ttem #4A; copy of Resolution attached).
The second time extension smendment extended the completion date W Junc 30, 2018, and was
approved by Governor and Council on May 3, 2017 (ltem #SA; copy of Resolution attached). The third
time cxtension extended the completion date to June 30, 2019 end was approved by Govemnor and
Council on June 6, 2018 (Ttem #51; copy of Resolution attached).

This emended Agreement has been approved by the Attomey General es to form and execution. Copics
of the fully-executed amended Agreemen are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor end Council spproval will be on

file at the Department of Transporlation. .

It is respeetfully requesied that suthority be given to amend this Agrecment for consulting scrviccs as
outlined above. — A -
Sincercly, i
li’_w F. AL‘*‘\—-
Viclorie F. Shechen
Commissioner
Altachments



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Skeehan

Commissioner ; Asyistont Commissioner
BOW-CONCORD Burem; of Highwey Design
13742 (PartB) Room 200 (CMF)
1-93 Improvemeats Tel. (603) 271-2171
Foo Increase Ameedment #2 & Time Extcazion Amendraent #4 Pax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated October 7, 2013,
Contract No. $000389)

Mr. Gene McCarthy, P.E.
Project Manager .
McFarland-Jotmson, Inc.

$3 Rogional Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Deer Mr. McCarthy:

This Jetter emends Artlelo I and Article [T in ths ebove-referenced Agreement. The Increaso in fes and
exteralon of time ar s requestad by McFarland-Johnson, Inc. in their leter dated April 16, 2019.

Asticle L, Section G (Date of Complesion) is being amended to extend the dats of completion. The original
and amended dates are as follows:

May 3, 2019

Original Completion Date Duceriiber 31, 2015
Amended 10 hume 30, 2017
. Amendedto . _ __ Jume3dg20l¢ -
Anicnded (o June 30, 2019 ’
Dy this lefter, emended to June 30,2020

Article [T, Soction A (Gencral Feo) is being arended to increase the total amount paysble under this
Agreement by $159,206.94 a3 payment for edditlonal design services by McFuriand-fohnson, Inc. for work
associsted wilh respending to comments [rom (he Public Hearing, particularly (rem the City of Concord and the
Town of Dow,

The pertion of Arlcle LI, Soctino A (Genere! Fee) specifying the maximum direct-labor rate is being emended
1o read a9 follows:

The portion of Article Ii, Section A (General Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estirontes is
being umendzed to read a3 follows: 8

"Thelctl]amoumlohwdmduMAGWMlmmwwmcﬂm
"amounty shown in Aricls 11, Secifon B (which amount is basad on the CONSUL ANT’S feo and ranhour
estimates of March 20, 2013, Merch 21, 2018, and April 16,2019),...7

Furthermore, this fen increase rovises the amounts in Article If, Section B (Sumroary of Fees) as follows:

- Inmeases the estimalod amount of (8) aciual CONSULTANT'S salarics, costs apglicable 1o actual salarics,
salery burden (direct and indiroct) end edmintetrative costy attributablo 1o overhead by $174,739.24, from
$933,624.64 w 1 AUEIGTER. )

- lncreases the amount of (b) fixed fes to cover profit and non-reimbursod casts by $10,273.64, from

$92,542.46 10510281804,
- - Drcrenses the estimeted amount of () reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses by $10,000.00, from
$1¢,400.00 to £4,400:00 :

JOHN O. MORTON OLILDING « 7 HATEM DRIVE + £.O. 50X 483 « CONCCRD, NEW HAMPEHIRE (3302-0483
TELEPHONE: O03-271.5T3 » FAX: B03-271-3014 + TDO: RELAY N $-800-T38-2084 « INTERNET: WWWW.KHDOT.COM
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- mthe estimaied emount of (d) relmburcement for actual cost of subconsultant Applied Economic
Research by $8,979.00, froro $75,211.40 to £66.212,48.

- mhummof(ﬂmwrwmmofmwmwR.Johnwn.lm:.
by$2,19400 ammm_ssum

- Doanulc!ung:llucﬂ!mm.ndmnmd(d)mm&:mntformdmofwbcomdm&hmwﬁon
Company, which remalns et 31 18:899:71'

- Doanudm:g,oﬂmaummdmmof(d)mbmtfcracma!morsuboomulhntIndapmdml
Archeeolagical Consulting, LLC, which remalim a2 $10.71

- PciaRithe eslimated emount of () reimbursernent for actual cost of subconsuttent Resitienoe Plarming
and Detign (formery kfﬁ-cy}tTtylor&Anocm)bySI 135.00, from $17,068.50 toﬁjm,io_

- mwm;nm emoun! af(d') reimbursement for aciual coﬂof:uboomu!m Nobis Engineering, by
$3,098.00, lrom $18,043.99 10!§) 545,99

- Doawchmnmmmnedmmxof(d)mmbumm for sctusl cost of subconsultant Resource
Systems Group, Int., which remeins af | ;

- Does.nol chengothe estimated emount of (d) reimbursement fot actuel cast of subconsultant TrenSystems,
which remains st W -
Also, the first sentence in parngraph 1. of Article 1), Section C (Limitatica of Costs) is being emonded 1o read

s follows:

*Costs incurred egelnst this AGREEMENT shall not excood'§1:006.103:65, unlcss otherwise euthorized.”

The ebove dditioni) wirk revises the total aimount paysble under this Agroemend, which increases by
$159,206.94, from $1,716,896.71 to $1,906,103.65 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor end Council.

Tretd) Ly

Dorald A. Lyfors, P.:;
g0 [l

Approved: Pe&cr E Summs. P.P..
Director of Projcct Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

Mcnm.éﬁﬁﬁ_ AR p. INC.

ighway 4aigi(lrmefonti 114Z\pen Vomawntm\be lacree and Ume consios oty 201 fj 03-0)-19 o doc

Ty oy
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

BOW-CONCORD, T-A000(018), 13742 (PART B)
MCFARLAND-JOANSON, INC.

mwmmsvnmormmmmmmmwwnmmnonuwdqmnum
sbove written,

Consuitani
By: = A _
Admlnistrahve Asslstanl _ Se )
[ ==
pue: M8 patet: O/3/18
1 tofiT rrosparipti

This Is to cenify that (he above-amended AGREEMENT has been rcvicwed by this office and is approved as 1o form and
execution

Doted: . lne G, 268 Dy:

Sevivipry.6FSinic, ;
This I3 to certlfy that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL aa . JUN VI 208 poroved wnis wnendea
AGREEMENT, | = '

Dated: JUN 18 2018 Attest

’ - . By: -, :




CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

OF
.., MCPARLAND-JOHNSON, INC-
G Y0 THE ADOPTION:OF BOARD'RESOL U

I, Frank J. Greco, Secretary of Mcfariand-johnson, Inc, certify that on March 14, 2019, at 2
Meeting of the Board of Dlrectors of McFarland-fohnson, Inc, the Directors, acting unanimously,
adopted the following reschution: ‘

RESOLVED, that the following elected Officers of the Corporation are authorized to sign
contracts In the name of, and on behalf of, the Corporation;”In accordance with-corporate

policies and ndes:
Name Offle
Rikhard 1. Braver - President/CEO - Engineering
James M. Festa - $r. Vice President/COO/Chief Englneer
Frank J. Greco - Sr. Vice President/CFO/Secretary/Treasurer
Chad G. Nixon - $r. Vice President/BDO *
Thomas.T. Kendrick - Vie President
leffrey R. Wood - Vike President

President/CO0/Chlef Engineer of McFartand-lohnson, Inc., Is fully authortzed to enter into any
contracts, induding Bow-Concord, 13742 (Part 8), 193 Improvements, in the name of and on behalf of
the Corporstion for the rendering of services by the Corporation.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

m ermo, Mesy 2019
R i

Notary Public

VAT JA, SONAHAN
Neolwy Puldie, Cme «f Now Youl
He SATIY Al

Rrak% Preme
My m‘:l:.:;“ by ] '}'b}-
LALOOMASCYF IO A

- ~|-eeruf§-m:-as»a-rsun.or-m action. of-the-8oard.of .Directors;. James .M. .Festa,. SentorVice- . .



State of New Hampshire
Departmerit of State

CERTIFICATE
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THE STATE OF NEW.HAMPSHIRE
DEPFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Qg ¥51
Mb G |U | k.1 ’ Asristant Comunisrioner
Burcau of Highway Design
April 11,2018
His Bxccllency, Govemner Christopher T. Sununy -
end the Honoroble Council
State House
Concord, Newr Hampshire 03301

RIEQUISTAD ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Tronsportation to amend Contruct £5000389, with McFerland-Johnson,
Inc., Concord, NH and Binghamton, NY, Vender # 164736, to prepare Lhe second phate of the
preliminary cngineering design for the seetion of Iterstate 93 passing through Bow and Concord from I
89 through 1-393, by increasing the total amount payable by $86,011.05 (from $1,660,885.66 10
$1,746,896.71) for cddlllens! design services requested by the Depariment, offestive upon Governor and

Council epproval. 100% Tumpike Funds.

Funds to support this request are available In the following ecoount In Stata FY 2018 and FY 2019, with
the obility-to odjust encumbrences between Stats Fisced Years through the Budget OfTice, {f needed and
justified: '

04-96-56-961017.7507 LYol Y2019

— — = =:Cenlrad NH-Tumplke+-- -
046-500463 tng Consultants Non-Benolll £10,000.00

2. Further, suthorize (o amend the contrect's completion date from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019,
effectivo upon Oovernor and Council approvl.

EXPLANATION,
On November 20, 2013, the Governor and Council suthorized the subject engineering and environmental
services Agreement (Ttem #123; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $1,660,885.66 to address
fong-term rafety and capacity necds along epproximately four miles of the Interstatc 93 (1-93) conidor
from just south of Interstato 89 (1-89) in Bow to the bridge over the Memimack River north of Interstate
393 (1-393) in the City of Concord. The project inchudes Exlit 1 on 1-89 and Exit | on (-393. Tho
deveiopmenk of the relimingry englneering foc this project Is proceeding in threo phoses (Parts A, B, and
C). Part A I3 completo ond involvod system analysls, propsring base plans, inventorying resources, and
screening conceptual altematives. This contrect is for the sccond phasa (Part B) only. The purpose of Part
B is to assist (he Department in the selection of o prefered altemativo for reconstruction within these
limits, further development of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmeontal documentation
be taken to a Public Hearing. Thls project ls currently Included In the State’s Ten-Yeer Treniportation

Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 11742). '

$76.011.05

This emendment lo ﬂ;c_ Agreement invotves Department-requested add'tional effort to compldc a
Benefit Cost Anslysis and Technical Peasfillty Report for interchange modificetions. The Beneflt Cost

Analysls will be used (o help assess econamic impacts or odventages with the bulld vs no-build. A
microsimulation model will be used to determine the values of travel time savings, fuel consumplion,

) md.‘uomoumum-1mm-nn.mm-mn,mr€wsm
TELEPHOKE: O03.271-3734 ¢ FAX: 803-271-3314 » TOC: RELAY W4 1-500-738-2084 « INTERNAT: WAWW.ISOOT.O0M. -



Peged of2

£0d alr quality Improvements. The consuttent will eftimats the velus of each benefit in erma of money
saved by the tmyellng public compared to no-bulld condilons. The FHWA Policy on Access o the
Interstate System plsces oimphasla on the safety, oporational, and ooosptebllity of eccess modifications to
the lateFstité:Systéh, Tho Tethnical Peasibllty Repartiwas requested By, FHWA o dédiinent'each
Intéictisnge that:ié biing madified; and Socordingito thels défirition:the:dnlyintérehanpeithet snit betng
avodified i3 Exit 13, ' i '

Also inchuded In this amendment is an extension of the contract's previously-emendod completion dates
10 allow the consultant sufficient time to compkete tho Public Hearing process for this profect. The firgt
* ifseiextentlonzimendement exiended the origioal compleilon dafo of Decernbci31;,:2015 o Junc 30,
2017, and:wasEpproved by Govermoe snd Counglion: Noyember 18, 2015 (lism.fiA:.copy of
Resofution atiached). The second time extension amondmedit extended the cempletion dato to June 30,
2018, £nd was approved by Govemor and Councll on May 3, 2017 (ltem #5A; copy of Resolution

attached),

This emended Agreement has boen epproved byd:Aum}Oumnlutofonn and excaailon, COpks
of the fully-cxccuted amended Agreement ere on file al the Secretary of State's Offico and the
Department of Admlnistrative Services, and subscquent (o Governor end Council epprovel will be an

file ot the Department of Transportation.
1¢ s respectiully requested that cuthority be glven 1o emend this Agreement for consulting scrvices as
outlined abave.

Sincercly,

L. e M

Yictoria F. Shechan
Commissioner -

Attachmenis



Baremi of Highwyy Deaign
. March 14, 2017

WWGWW#m%Mmhm&im

Authorize the Deparunent of Trenepertétion (o emend Contract 63000389, with McFariand-Jobnson, tne.,
Mmgamm Vuﬂwﬂﬂ?ﬁ.amhmﬁ;ﬂndhmm

BETiER s dhe BECHSY of licrptieds 9) pdiiing (g B3e end Concord from 189 trough 1393, by extending
o Ecmpteden date fom a8 30,2017, 18/fum0!30, 201K, effective upon Governar erd Cowncl qpoval. The
artgiot Agrocot wes approved by Governoy ead Cocel) an Novamber 20, 2013, [lem 0123, Tim extension

anly, nocow

s By !!6”
The purpoan of this enginearing and ewbrommentsd oxediisn) sarvices Agreement B to eddress tong4erm ety
and cepacity needs sleng epproximately four miles of the knserstats 93 (1-403) corvidor M Just ssuth of tnterytyte
£9 (1-45) ta Bow 1o tho bridgz over the Morrimack River eorth of Intersteso 353 (1-393) b he Chty of Concard. The
project Iactodey Bxh § oo 149 end Exit | on 1-39). The dovsiopment of the preliminary englacering for thds project
(s procoating in Gezs phases (Ports A, B, end C). Part A b campicia end involved analysls, prepoing beso
-plin,-tmventorying resooroes, end sereening cgneepieal ehierpaives. Thiy contract |y fo mmmm
ocly. TEs pupaseof Pan B Is 1o axsint the Dejartment tn O sedoction & o prefeved ahernative &y recansirvotion

e ened fonmad eovironmenta) doceomentx tion

within thees fhenfts, [orther dewdapment of prediminary agintering
o b ko lo 8 Rédic Herring, This project’s englarering phaso Is carrently tocloded i the State's TemYesr
Trenzpoststion immovemern Flan (Bow-Coneerd 13741).

Thit emendment I the Agreemend b3 ko extend (he contract’s previonsly-emended competian éata bacans tho

devolopment of 8 new reglons trmfTic chodel bas taken meuch Songer ten aniicinzied for caasom thl ero gut of te

comuttznt's poctrol. The sdditfoas] trio will permit the consultant to roffne cancept plens and aovirnmenta

docoments to bo thik to reach a public haoring oter (e end of 2017. OF tho origim! §1,560,085.66 emocnt for )
{his centrocy, (here by o balance of approximatcly $853,500 rernaintry ( 100% Turplke Pundh). The provious (me o
extcnsion amondment, which exiendes the contract's criginal completion data of Decembar 31, 2018 to Juno 10, . !
2017, was approved by Governar and Cauncl! an November 14, 2015, [tem f4A. :

This ameaded Agrancn has been approves by the Attarmncy Qenersl as to form ond oxccutlon. Coples of the
fully=cxecuicd emended Agsecmed ars oo {Tle«t the Scorctery of Sty C/Tics ood tho Deperumeat of
Administrative Berviecy, and subsequent 1o Governer end Counct] epproved will ba oa flls at tha Department of

Trunspertation. -
Nhrwpu:lﬂmyrnwweddwmkyhglmmmmbAmﬁrcamﬂungannwmd

chove.
Sincercly,

Viicda P, Sheehan
Comrrdssiency
L]
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. THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Departmeni of Thantporiation _
CHRISTOPHER D. CLEMENT, SR. JEFF BRILLHART, P.B.
COMMISSIONER . ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
Bureau of Highway Design
; Oclober 2, 2013

Her Exceilency, Govermor Margarel Wood Hassan

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 1

b REOQUESTED ACTION
Authorize the Departmeat of Transportation to enter into an Agreement with McFarland-Johnson, Inc., Cencord,
NH and Binghamton, NY, Vendar 8164736, for a total fee not to exceed $1,660,885.66 to prepere the second phase
of the preltminary engineering design for the sectlon of Interstate 93 pessing through Bow end Concord from -89
through 1-393, effective upon Governor and Council epprovel through December 31, 2015. 100% Tumpike Punds.

Funding bs availsble os follows:

04-96-96-961017-7507 FY 2014
Central NH Tumpike

046-500463 Eng Con'sultants Non-Bensfit $1,660,885.66

EXPLANATION

The Department requires engineering end oavironmental consulting services to addross {ong-term safety and .
capzcity needs along approximately four miles of the Interstato 93 (1-93) corridor from just south of Interstate 89 ({-
89) in Bow to the bridge over the Memimack River north of interstate 393 ()-393) in the City of Concord. The
project includes Exit { on 1-89 and Exit [ on 1-393. The dovelopment of the preliminary engineering for this project
is proceeding in three phases (Parts A, B, and C). Pert A is complete and involved system analysis, prepering base
plans, inventerying resources, and screening conceptual alteralives. This contract [ for the second phease (Part B)
only. The purpose of Part D is to assist tho Department in the selection of a preferred alternative for reconstrction
within these limits, further dovelopment of preliminary engineering plans and formal environmental documentation
1o bo taken (o a Public Hearing. This project is currently included in the Stato's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Plan (Bow-Concord 13742). .

The study will continue using a dynamic public participation program that Involves public officials and as the
project develops the genersl public will bo involved. The advisary committes utilized during part A, the Planning
Group, will bo reconstituted for Part 8. The Renge of Reasonablo Altematives determined in Pert A will bs
evaluated and refined in Part B to holp determine a preferred altemative. Environmental Impacts will be identifled
in more detoil and quantified to determine required mitigation and documentation. Assuminig a successful Public
Hearing, the Department rescrves the right to either negotiste o scope and feo far Part C (final design}, or

" terminate the contract with McFartend-Johnson, Inc, .

The consultant zelection process employed by the Department for this qualifications-based contract is in
eccordanco with RSAs 21-1:22, 21-1:22-c and 2(-1:22-d, all applicable Federal Iaws ond the Departinent’s
“Congultant Selection and Service Agresment Procedures™ dated December 1999. The Depariment’s Consultant
Selection Committes is a standing committee that meets regularly to administer the process ond make .

“determinations. ‘The Committes is compeised of the Assistent Director of Project Development (chair), the Chief
Project Manager, the Administrators of the Buresus of Highway Design, Bridge Design, Environment, ond
Materiols and Research, and the Municipa) Highways Engineer.

JOHN D. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEX ORIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, KEW HAMPSHIRE 033020483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 « FAX: 603-271-7028 + TOD ACCESS: RELAY NN 1-200-735-2084 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM




2012

The consultent eelection process for this qualifications-based contract was initiated by & solicitation for consultant
services for “Part B™ preliminary engineering design and sssocisted environmerital services for the Bow-Concord
13742 project. The assignment was listed as a “Project Soliciting for Interest” on the Department’s webdito on
Jenuary 26, 2012, ssking for lefters of interest from quatificd firms. From the list of firms thal submitted letters of
interest, (he Cominltteo prepared e leng and then short list of Consultants on Merch 6,-2012 for consideration and -~
epproval by tho Assistant Commissioner. Upon receipt of that approval, three shortlisted finns were notified on
April 27, 2012 through e technical *Request For Proposal® (RFP). Committee members Individuslly rated the
firms on June 28, 2012 using a wrilten ballod to score each firm on the basis of comprehensicn of the assignment,
clarity of the proposal, capacity to perform in e timely manner, quality and experience of Ihe project manager and
the team, provious performance, and overnl} suitability for the essignment. (A compilation of the compleled
individusl rating ballots end the ranking summary fonn is atteched.) The individue) renkings were then totaled to
provide en overall renking of the threo firms, end the Committee's ranking was submitied to the Assistant
Commitsioner for consideration and approval. Upon recelpt of that approvel, the short (isted [irms wero ndtified of
‘the results and the highest-ranking firm was esked to submit a fec proposal for ncgoliations.

The long list of five (5) consultani firms that were considered for this assignment, with the three short-llated firms
shown in bold, is as follows:

Consultant Firm Office Loention
The Louls Berger Group Manchester, NH
Jucobs. Bedford, NH
McFarinnd Johason, Inc. Concord, NH
URS Corporation Satem, NH
Vanasse Hangen Brusiln, [oc. Bédford, NH

The firm of McFerland-Johnson, Joc. hay been recommended for (his contract. This firm has an excellent
reputation end has demonstrated their capability to perform the necessary engineering and technical gervices for
this essignment by having setisfactorily completed the Part A planning-tovel study for this project. Jau:kyonnd
information on this firm is attached,

McFerland-Johnson, Inc. has agreed to furish the required services for a total fee not to exceed $1,660,885.66.
This is & reasonable feo and is commensurate with the complexity of the project and-the scope of engineering and
technicai services to be fumished,

This Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form end executlon, The Depertment has
verified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully-executed Agreement are on file at tho Secrotary
of State's Office and tho Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor end Couneil

approval will be on file af the Department of Trensportation,

1t is respectfully requested that autharity bo given to enter into an Agreemsn for censulling services as outlined
above.

Sincerély,

VR APYL |

Christopher D. Clement, Sr.
Commissloner

4
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June 18, 2012

PROJECT: Bow-Concord, 13742 (1-93 Corridor from 1-89 through Exit 15, I-393 Interchange)

DESCRIPTION:Preliminary engineering, environmental, and public involvement servicos are needed for
approximately four miles of Interstate 93, cxiending from the Interstate 89 interchange in the Town of Bow
northerty through the Lnterstate 393 interchange (Exit 15) in the City of Concord, New Hampshire. Prefimiinary
engineering is required to carry forword the previously completed Part “A™ Transportation Planning study

to narrow the remaining reasonable alternatives to a preferred altemalive. The Final Summary/Classification
Report for the Part A Transporiation Planning Study and other infonnation are posted at hitp://wwav.
i93bowconcord com. Environmentat efforts are needed to prepare and complcte ofl appropriate environmental
documentalion and permitling requirements. It is expected this documentation will be en Environmental
Assessment, taking into accounl, at 8 minimuin, the requirements of the Natlons! Environmental Policy

Act, the Clean Water Act, the National Historic Prescrvation Act and Section 4(1) of the US Depariment of
Transportotion Act. Permitting requirements will consides the Smu: Wetlands Dredge ond Fill permit end the
Nationet Pollutent Discharge Elimination System permit and other applicable permits. The Consultant will also
be required to assist the Department in the public involvement process including o formal Public Hearing for
the preferred altemative. The public involvement process for this project includes engagement of stakeholders,
referred to es the Planning Group during Part A. The same Planning Group involvement will be carried through
this Pari B contract.

Services Required:BRDG, STRC, RDWY, ENV, HAZ, HIST, AIR, NOIS, AYD, [TS, TRAF, PUBLIC OUTREACH

SUMMARY :
The Louls Berger Oroup, the. 3131313 % | Y
MeFerland-Johnson, Inc. I I T A I (o
Vanasso Hangen Brustiin, fnc 2l |1 2|2 Q

EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL PROPOSALS
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EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL PROPOSALS (continued)
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ARCHITECT ~ ENGINEER QUALIFICATIONS

1. SOUCITATION NUMBER 10 0y

PART [l - GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

KHOOT Prequallfications 2012

gr a flrm has bmnc.h offices, compiote for each specific branch ofiice seekdng work.
3 1 YEAR ESTARLORED | 4. DU
.ﬁnmnd-Johm nc, 1894 o41887077
2b BTREET 8, CWNERSHIP
53 Reglanal Drive . & TYPE T N
Corporulion A
26 COTY T0. BIATE | Ia LiP COOE ‘ 5 W/Z
Cancord NH 03301 g - - #
—————— e e e
Co. POINT GF CONTACT NAME AND TITLE N°
Michaol Long, Raglonsa! Offico Manager 10 bock Je b ¢ basach o)
McFadandJo&mon. inc.
[} NUNBER 6o E-WAL ADOREES
603.226-2978 x110 miong@miinc.com

£a. FORMER FIRM RAME(E) (¥ o:v]

€. YR EBTAELSHED | Bc DUNS NUMBER.

10. PROFILE OF FIRM S EXPERIENCE AND
9. EMPLOYEES BY DlngJNE ANNUAL AVERAGE REVENUE FOR LAST 6 YEARS
¢ Ravere
-y v Cacjera FTk GaRAcH | oo | -~ "ot valow
02 Administretive 17 1 ADY | Acoustics; Motya Abatement 1
o CADD Tochniclan 7 4 AD5 | Nrports; Nevalde; Alrpor Ughting: Alrerahi 2
12 Civ Enginoen Fo 10 A | Alports; Tenminats; & Hengans; Frofght 1
16 Consiruction Inspectons 3 2 [} 802 | Bridges [
10 Coy! EnginesdEslimator 0 0 €03 codn swm Ontm 1
19 Eontoght 0 0 _C18 D
~ Economists 1 [} E0t % 2
o Elocticed Enginoers ] 0 E0Q Emlrum'lutd Assssamants 3
-3 Environmoniad E 0 0 E1l 2
24 -| Envronmented Sdentisi [ 3 [ omou vmmmmrodmh i
20 QOoogruphic Information System 2 [] HOT | Highwoys, GUesls; ATeid Feving: Paing []
2 Hydrauik: Enghnocr [ ] KOS | Historical Preservelion 1
8 Land Surveyor ‘0 [) 109 | Incustds) Bulidings: Mamt Prents 2
30 Larxizcape Archtecty 1 [} 108 | Tghting (Fxteriors; Stroet; by, . 1
42 Macherice! Enpineers 8 o 02 | Moduler Gysitema Dozign: Pro-lab Blructuies 1
47 Planners: [] i Pod | Penning (Sts, Insiadstion end Projoct) 2
55 Solls Engineers 0 0 R0Y | Ralroad end Regkd Tremfl [
[2i Struchwel Engineers 11t [ 509 | Structurs! Design; Speciti Suctures . 3
2] Jrensporistion Enginoers 1t 4 813 | Stommaster Handling & Feciitie 2
Arport Engineer 3 o TU3 |- Traffo & Yeaasporietion Enginoering 2
Other Employees _ * 0 ] WOl | Werehouses & Depots 2
i Toldd 100 2 W02 | Waler Resources; Hydrology; Ground Woles 1
1", mmmenmr%o&egsﬁ?‘aum PROFESHIONAL AERVICED REVENUE IMDEX NUMBER
FOR LAAT 3 YEARD 1. 100,000 6. §2.0E30n b ks s $3 midkon
Panmvesys e Cone ehom o (UM L m;&mm 1. :Snn:nulmmmnnu
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4. 5800,000 b lers tan $1 wilion 0. $28 mlion Io tess than §50 miTon
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o Totsd Work 8 x:
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